Inthe Matter of:

Inthe Matter of The Application of Union Electrice Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

EA-2018-0202
Octoher 31, 2018

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EA-2018- 0202

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Evi denti ary Heari ng
Cct ober 31, 2018
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 3

In the Matter of The

Application of Union Electric)

Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri) File No. EA-2018-0202
For Perm ssion and Approval )

and a Certificate of Public )

Conveni ence and Necessity )
Aut horizing it to Construct a)
W nd CGeneration Facility )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
RYAN SI LVEY, Chairman
W LLI AM P. KENNEY,
DANI EL HALL,
COVWM SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Shelley L. Mayer, CCR
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EA-2018- 0202

APPEARANCES:

For :

For :

For :

For:

VMR. JAMES B. LOWERY
Smth Lewis, LLP
111 South 9th Street
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65201
573. 443. 3141

Anmeren M ssouri

M5. VWENDY TATRO

1901 Chout eau Avenue

St. Louis, Mssouri 63119
Anmeren M ssouri

MR. CALEB HALL
MR. RYAN SM TH
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
O fice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street
P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573.526. 4975
O fice of the Public Counsel

M5. NI COLE MERS
MS. JAM E MYERS
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
Public Service Conmm ssion
200 Madi son Street
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 7431
Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmi ssi on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

13



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

(WHEREI N; the hearing began at 9:15 a.m)

JUDCGE WOCDRUFF: We're a little bit
early; that's all right. Let ne get the canera on
here. Okay. Technol ogy's worki ng.

We're here for an evidentiary hearing in
File No. EA-2018-0202 which is AmerenUE's
application -- Ameren Mssouri's application for --
to construct a wind generation facility. W'Il|l start
today by taking entries of appearances, begi nning
with Staff.

M5. MERS:. Nicole Mers appearing on
behal f of Staff and ny information has been provided
to the court reporter.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. And for
Publ i ¢ Counsel ?

MR C HALL: Caleb Hall and Ryan Smth
on behal f of Public Counsel. Qur information has
al so been provided to the court reporter.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And for Ameren M ssouri .

MR. LOVNERY: Jim Lowery and Wendy Tatro
on behal f of Anmeren M ssouri and we've al so provided
our information to the court reporter.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. Then go
let's go ahead and get started with opening

statenents beginning with Aneren M ssouri .

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

14



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

MR. LONERY
nor ni ng, pardon ne.

Good nor ni ng.

Maki ng a bunch of noise this

May it please the

Comm ssion. M nane's JimLowery and | represent

Ameren M ssouri in this case. | apologize for -- I'm

really not in Halloween costune, but | had a broken

bl ood vessel and | look like -- | |ook the part

today, so. It is getting better, but | knowit's

hi deous, so if you don't want to nmake eye contact, |
woul dn' t bl ane you.
We're here this norning on what |

Did the General

agr ee

is a legal issue. Assenbly anmend or

r epeal RES St at ut e,

Section 393. 1030,

the requirenent of the M ssour
the requirenent that requires the
Comm ssion to provide a rider to -- to allow recovery
of all risk conpliance costs and pass back RES

conpl i ance benefits. D d the Conm ssion -- or did

Senate Bill 564 anend or repeal that statute.
For reasons that | wll address in a
nonment, the answer to that question is a clear no.

Now, you may be wondering why, if we're here on a

| egal issue, are we having an evidentiary hearing

this nmorning. And if you re wondering that, | think

that's a good question. But the answer to the

guestion is that OPC chose to raise this issue via

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

the testinony of a lay witness, Dr. Ceoff Marke,
who' s an econom st, not an attorney, who provides
what | think is unm stakably an attenpt at |east to
provi de a | egal opinion about what Senate Bill 564
did or did not do and al so advances certain policy
argunents.

But the bottomline is that all of the
argunents that Dr. Marke made, the result of them
woul d be that the Conpany does not recover 100
percent of its RES conpliance costs as the RES
i ndicates it should, but would unm stakably pass 100
percent of the RES conpliance benefits that those
costs generated back to custoners.

There are several facts that | want to
make sure that we're | evel set on before | get into
di scussing the legal issue itself.

First, everyone agrees that the Conpany
shoul d have a RESRAM and you've, in fact, approved
one.

Second, it's undisputed that Senate Bil
564 is now the |aw of the | and.

Third, it's undi sputed that since Aneren
M ssouri has nmade the el ection provided for by
Section 393.1400.5, which is one of the provisions of
what | think we all generally refer to as the PISA

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

16



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

statute, that two key obligations now exist. One of
t hose obligations is on the Conpany's part and one on
themis on the Conm ssion's part.

The Conpany is now obligated to defer 85
percent of the return and depreciation on qualifying
el ectric plant, which includes a renewabl e energy
resource used for RES conpliance, to a regulatory
asset, the PISA regul atory asset. And the Conmm ssion
is now obligated when the Conpany has a rate case, to
reflect that regulatory out-- asset bal ance divi ded
by 20 to reflect that quotient in the Conpany's
revenue requiremnent.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Let ne stop you there
for a second. | have a -- | have a question. In
terns of the Comm ssion's obligation that you just
referenced, is that contingent upon a show ng that 25
percent of each year's capital investnent plan
conprised of Gid MA projects?

MR. LONERY: No, it's not.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So what does that
| anguage in that statute nean?

MR. LOWNERY: The 25 percent of Gid MA?

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Yes.

MR. LOVNERY: |t neans that the Conpany

has to file a plan that shows that that's the case,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

but there's no -- there is no consequence provi ded
for in the statute if for sone reason that weren't

the case. But it doesn't in any way tie to whether
or not the regulatory asset has to be reflected in
rates, according to nmy reading of the statute.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Has the Conpany fil ed
its capital investnent plan?

MR. LOAERY: No. | believe, and | don't
remenber for sure, Comm ssioner, but | believe that's
due in February of next year. |It's tied to when the
Conpany, | think, approves budgets and so on and t hat
hasn't happened yet. | don't know the exact date.

COW SSI ONER HALL: If the Conm ssion
were to take the position, and |'mnot saying that it
wll or even that | am-- hold this position, but if
the Conpany -- if the Conm ssion were to take the
position that that 25 percent requirenent is tied to
the Conpany's ability to get PISA treatnent, that
woul dn't affect the decision today, correct?

MR LOAERY: No.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Because all we're
| ooki ng at today is whether or not the RESRAM shoul d

have the bal ance of that hundred percent.

MR. LONERY: | agree with that. Those
woul d be totally -- two totally independent issues.
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 18

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. Thank you.

MR. LONERY: So there's two obligations,
one on the part of the Conpany, one on the part of
t he Conm ssion have arisen because the Conpany nmade
the PI SA el ecti on.

Fourth, there is no dispute that the
remai ning 15 percent of the return and deprecation on
this renewabl e energy resource that we're tal king
about is a RES conpliance cost. Nobody clains that
it's not a RES conpliance cost.

Fifth, Section 10 -- or excuse
me, 393.1030.2, sub 4, which is one of the provisions
of the RES, mandates that the Conmm ssion all ow
recovery of prudently incurred RES conpliance costs
and requires the Conpany to pass back the benefits as
well, via rider, via RESRAM The statute expressly
says that.

Sixth, Senate Bill 564 acknow edges the
conti nued effectiveness and existence of the RES and
there's not a single word in Senate Bill 564 that
provi des that the RES has been anended or repeal ed by
Senate Bill 564. It acknow edges the continued
effectiveness in several ways; I'll just nmention a
coupl e of the exanples. It makes clear that RESRAM

adj ustnents are an exception to the rate noratorium

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

that's in 393.1655, and it nakes clear that RESRAM
adj ustnents are subject to the conmpound annual growth
rate, the 2.85 percent CAGR rate cap that is in --
i n 1655 anong ot her pl aces.

Seventh, there's not a single word in
Senate Bill 564 that says that a RES conpliance cost
that is not being reflected in rates el sewhere cannot
be included in the RESRAM

And finally, the agreed upon and now
approved RESRAM |ike any typical rider, and the
Conpany's fuel adjustnment clause is a -- is a good
exanple of this, will be rebased in each rate case.
What that neans is there's going to be a subset of
RES conpl i ance costs and benefits that are reflected
in the revenue requirenent and in base rates and
there's going to be the remai ni ng subset that's going
to be reflected in the RESRAM

But neither the RES statute nor the FAC
statute or any other statute that provides for a
rider in this state expressly says that you can't
both recover a cost in base rates and recover that
sanme cost in the rider nmechanismitself. That's
because the prohibition on recovering it in two
pl aces is necessarily inplied by all such

| egislation. And the RES statute itself specifically

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 20
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

contenplates this where it tal ks about the fact that
the rider's got to provide for recovery of RES
conpliance costs outside of general rate proceedi ng.
The clear nessage being if it's being recovered in
base rates, you're not also going to recover in the
rider.

So what is OPC s argunent. | would
submt that becane, at least to ne, |less clear |ast
week when OPC filed its position statenent.

But putting that aside for a m nute,
let's start wwth Dr. Marke. Dr. Marke basically said

three things. First, he clained that because there

were earlier, unenacted versions of Senate Bill 564
and a simlar conpanion bill in the House that if --
had -- if they had been enacted, there would have

been a deferral of 100 percent of the return and
depreciation. He contends that since Senate Bill 564
only calls for a deferral of 85 percent, that the
remai ning 15 percent can't be included in the RESRAM
Keep in mnd there's not a word anywhere in Senate
Bill 564 that amends 393.1030.2, sub 4, the rider
provi si on.

Al so keep in mnd that nobody is claimng
that the PI SA provisions of Senate Bill 564 are

anbi guous. | nean, they're very clear. Defer 85

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

percent, Conmi ssion, you must include that in the
earning requirenment. This neans that as a matter of
| aw t he Comm ssion can't considered these unenacted
versions of other bills that didn't becone | aw

| nstead you're confined to the four corners of the
statutes and that would be Senate Bill 564, it would
be the RES statute itself. And your job --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Let ne ask you a
guesti on about that --

MR. LOAERY: Sure.

COW SSI ONER HALL: -- because | think --
| mean, | agree wth everything you just said just in
the | ast couple seconds, but | think you could
probably even go stronger.

Even if we were to determ ne that the
statute was anbi guous, we're still confined to the
four corners of the docunent, aren't we? O the
statute. Aren't we supposed to determ ne the
anbiguity fromthe text?

MR. LONERY: Well, if the text is plain
nmeaning, and | think it is, then absolutely, you're
still confined to the docunent. That's right.

COW SSI ONER HALL: No. But -- but even
if it's anbiguous, | nean, we could | ook to other

statutes, but we can't go to extrinsic evidence for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

| egislative intent in Mssouri, can we?

MR. LONERY: | think that -- | think that
what the Courts have said is the legislative history
is a very, very poor indicator of |egislative intent
and it's of dubious value. Wether there's been an
absol ute prohibition of ever considering it, I -- 1'd
like to be able to say that | think that's the | aw,
but | think what the Courts have said is it's really
not very useful.

Al so, please keep in mnd, and this goes
to your point, Conm ssioner Hall, even if you could
consi der -- and whether you can or not mght be a
poi nt of debate, but let's inmagine for a mnute you
can theoretically consider legislative history. As |
just said, the Courts have been very clear that it is
a dubi ous and poor indicator of l|legislative intent.

The fact is, and | nean this with all due
respect, but the fact is that Dr. Marke's opinions
about this are inconpetent. They're inconpetent
because he's not qualified to tell you howto
interpret a statute. That's a |legal determ nation
t hat you have to nake. And he's not trained in any
way to supersede your judgnent about that. He is --
hi s opinion's inconpetent because these other bill

ver si ons cannot be considered, and even if they could

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 23
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

be, they are dubious value to say the |east.

Moving away fromthe legal interpretation
that | think Dr. Marke advances, OPC may claimit's
not a legal interpretation, but that's what it really
iS.

Dr. Marke's second angle is to depart
fromattenpting to provide a |l egal determ nation to
an extent -- to instead nake a policy argunent. And
the policy argunment is he clains that Areren M ssouri
is trying to, quote, have it both ways. That claim
is false. For Aneren Mssouri to have it both ways
woul d be for Ameren M ssouri to recover nore than a
hundred percent of its RES conpliance cost, would be
for Aneren M ssouri to be able to get sonething after
Senate Bill 564 with respect to RES conpliance costs
that it couldn't get before 564. Wll, the fact is
we're going to recover 100 percent of the RES
conpliance costs and not a penny nore or a penny |ess
and we're going to give back a hundred percent of the
RES conpl i ance benefits, not a penny nore or a penny
| ess.

Areren M ssouri's trying to have it the
one way that the RES statute says that it can have it
and that is we're required to conply with the RES,

we're required to incur costs to do so. And the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

citizens of the state saw fit to nake sure that we
get a hundred percent cost recovery through the RES.

Dr. Marke's third angle which is really
anot her policy-based argunent is to claimthat
i ncluding the 15 percent of return and depreciation
of RESRAM whi |l e deferring the other 85 of the PISA
reg asset would send a poor price signal. And what |
think he neans by that is that custonmers woul dn't be
able to see in the RESRAM charge what the real cost
of RES conpliance is.

Well, first of all, the RES statute
doesn't say anything about the RESRAM needing to
provide a good price signal. But even nore
inportantly maybe than that is under OPC s approach,
you're going to have a lousy price signal as well.
In fact, you're going to have a worse price signal
because none of the RES conpliance costs, at |east
none of the return and depreciation, which would be
not insignificant RES conpliance costs, is going to
be reflected in a RES charge.

And even putting that aside, because
we're going to rebase the RESRAMin every rate case,
we're going to take a big chunk of the RES conpliance
costs and benefits, put themin base rates, and

they're going to |lose their transparency entirely and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

25



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

the only thing custoners are going to see in a RESRAM
is the change between rate cases which is going to
give a very tiny picture of what the real RES
conpliance costs and benefits are.

So Dr. Marke's claimthat there's a poor
price signal just sinply doesn't hold any water.

| have one other point. Your rules allow
utilities to nake a choice. The utility can say, |
want to have a RESRAM and if we do, we get a RESRAM
and we include all the costs and benefits in the
RESRAM or, and this is what Areren M ssouri's done
the last ten years because our RES conpliance costs
were really fairly mnor in the grand schene of
t hi ngs, we can use a deferral mechani sm under your
RES rule, defer it to a reg asset included in rates.
Well, in that case, there's -- again, there's no
price signal, custoners can't see that, they can't
see that RES conpliance costs in that deferral
mechani sm at al .

So that brings me to OPC s | at est
argunent, which as far as | can tell really doesn't
have anything to do with Dr. Marke's argunent. And
as a tee up the latest argunent, | want to read to
you exactly what OPC said, because | think their

exact words are inportant here.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

26



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

In OPC s position statenent filed |ast,
OPC said, and | quote, The operative deferral statute
was enacted -- and then they quote Senate Bill 564 --
guote, Notw t hstandi ng any other provision of Chapter
393 to the contrary, ending the quote of the statute.
And then they conti nue.

And thus explicitly excluded the recovery
mechani sm for M ssouri's Renewabl e Energy Standard
under Section 393. 1030.

Specifically excluded the RESRAM
Explicitly excluded the RESRAM | should say. And
when they're tal king about the operative deferra
statute, they're tal king about PISA, defer 85
percent, the Comm ssion include that in rates.

Now, |'ve read -- and | would -- | would
suggest that this sentence is the |inchpin of the
argunent that they nake in their position statenent.
|'"ve read this probably two dozen tines and it still
doesn't nake any sense to ne. And the reason it
doesn't make any sense to ne is that in order to
explicitly exclude legitimte RES costs fromthe
RESRAM t he CGeneral Assenbly, well, | would submt the
Ceneral Assenbly has to explicitly say so. The
Ceneral Assenbly would have to say sonething |ike,

The 15 percent of return and depreciation that didn't

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

get deferred to the PISA regul atory asset shall not
be included in the RESRAM Senate Bill 564 doesn't
say that. That's not -- this is not an explicit --
excuse nme, an explicit exclusion at all. At best
it's some kind of inplied or inplicit exclusion that
OPC s arguing for.

Nor does OPC s focus on the
notw t hst andi ng | anguage that | just read to you aid
their argunent at all. In fact, | would suggest it
rebuts it. As OPC points out in their position
statenment, notw thstanding neans in spite of. So
let's apply that to the | anguage of 564. But 564
says that in spite of anything else in Chapter 393,

t he Conpany has to defer and the Conm ssion has to
i nclude the deferral in rates. 1In spite of. Well,
what is it in spite of.

Vell, | think you're all famliar with
Section 393.270 which is the statutory enbodi nent of
the single issue ratenaking doctrine that the UCCM
case says, That's where single issue ratemaking
prohibitions in Mssouri conme from Well, in spite
of the fact that there is a single issue ratenmaking
prohi bition in Chapter 393, in spite of that, we have
to defer and you have to include it and you don't get

to consider any other relevant factor.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

28



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

But none of that has anything to do with
whet her the 15 percent is a RES conpliance cost. It
either is or it isn't. And it was before and it
remai ns.

The bottomline is that OPC is asking you
to conclude that the rider requirenent in the RES
statute was repeal ed or anended by inplication.
Repeal s and anendnents by inplication are disfavored.
In fact, the M ssouri Supreme Court says, quote,
Were the |l egislature anends a statute, it nust do so
explicitly.

And | suppose that's why OPC s argui ng
that there's sone kind of explicit exclusion when you
can't find it anywhere in the statute.

One | ast substantive point. OPC al so
couches in its position statenment its argunent as
sinply urging you to uphold what it calls a, quote,
consuner protection. And | think the clear
suggestion OPC is nmaking is that the Conpany and the
Staff are sonmehow being unfair or the Conpany and the
Staff are tranpling on consuner protection sonehow by
taking the position that these legitimte RES
conpl i ance costs should flow through the rider. 1'd
ask you not to be fooled by the specious argunent.

The fact is the citizens of M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

29



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

required us to have the RES. W have to spend noney.
We incur costs in order to do so. And it's OPC s
position that |l eads to unfairness in that the Conpany
has to effectively eat this 15 percent of RES
conpliance cost in OPC s world between rate cases |
admt, but it nevertheless has to eat dollars for RES
conpliance. The custoners get 100 percent of the
benefits. That's the unfair position, not the
position that Staff and the Conpany are taking.

As a wap up, | want to point out that |
have two witnesses with ne today, M. Tom Byrne and
M. Steve WIls. W wouldn't have wi tnesses but for
the manner in which this issue cane up but they're
here and will be happy to answer question. |'d urge
you to ask them questions if you have any. 1'd also
not that while M. Byrne isn't trying cases anynore,
he is a trained attorney with nore than 25 years of
experience in these areas, and | think m ght be
qualified if you have questions to ask, questions
about this. And M. WIls is very well-versed in the
relationship of base rates and the RESRAM itsel f.

So | appreciate your time very nmuch this
norning. |'mhere nyself to answer any ot her
guestions that you m ght have or at |east attenpt to

at this tinme. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

30



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. Opening for
Staff.

Did you have a question?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Yeah. Looking at
t he 393. 1400.

MR. LONERY: (Kkay.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: The PISA statute. |
just want to nake sure that -- I'msorry. The -- the
RESRAM st at ut e.

MR. LOAERY: 10307

COW SSI ONER HALL: Yes, 1030. And the
operative sectionis on -- is Section 4. Wll,
it's --

MR. LONERY: It's subdivision 4,
subsection 2 --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Exactly.

MR LOAERY: -- | believe.

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's -- the RESRAM
is to include the costs associated and then, quote,
in neeting the requirenents of this section.

MR. LONERY: Right.

COW SSI ONER HALL: 1s there any question
at all that the costs related to this project, the
wnd farm neet that criteria?

MR. LOWNERY: Absolutely no question

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 31
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

what soever.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Nobody has rai sed
that wwth you at all?

MR. LONERY: Absolutely no question.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. Al right.

MR. LONERY: The only possible way that
could happen is if for some crazy reason the D vision
of Energy didn't certify it as a renewabl e energy
resource. Well, it's a wind generation facility, so
| -- | think it's inpossible.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Al right.

MR. LONERY: Nobody's raised it.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: Can you explain to ne
the difference -- okay. |If -- if 564 had not passed,
would -- would Anmeren be trying to run a hundred
percent of their costs through the RESRAM?

MR. LONERY: Absolutely.

COW SSI ONER HALL: |Is there a financi al
di fference between running the costs through the
RESRAM or t hrough Pl SA?

MR. LONERY: There is certainly a timng
di fference because if all the costs run through the
RESRAM then there's going to be RES charges
reflecting all the return and depreciation on the

wind farm They're going to be having -- it's not

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

32



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

exactly in real tinme because there is an accunul ation
period and then you have a charge, but nuch faster
than if you put in a reg asset and you nmay be two
years or whatever it is before you have a rate case
and you litigate a rate case.

COW SSI ONER HALL: But you've got curing
costs on that, so that should essentially work out
t he same.

MR. LOAERY: At the end of the -- at the
end of the day when the nusic all stops, there
shoul dn't be any difference, naybe, probably not even
froma tinme val ue noney perspective, | agree. But
there's a timng cash flow difference and, of course,
you know, there's custoners cone and go in the system
so | guess you could have a little bit of a
di fference there fromsone custoners.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So the Conpany coul d
have decided to not elect PlISA under 564 and run a
hundred percent of the cost through --

MR. LONERY: Absolutely.

COW SSI ONER HALL: -- through the
RESRAM

MR. LOVNERY: Absolutely. That's true.
O course then it wouldn't have had Pl SA on anyt hi ng.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Correct.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

33



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

MR. LONERY: But it was the Conpany's
choice to elect PISA that is true.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Wwell, I --
| -- fromwhat |'ve heard so far and what |'ve read
so far, 1'lIl be honest; | don't even understand why
we're here today. This seens |ike a slam dunk case
that it seens to ne there's a |lot of people wasting a
ot of tinme on.

But I will -- 1 will make this point,
that is this is 100 percent a |legal issue; | agree
with you. And | don't see any reason why we have
W tnesses testifying. So l'm-- I'"mgoing to listen
to counsel and then I'mgoing to exit the stage
because | just don't see any reason -- | think it's a
total waste of tine. So thank you for your comments.

MR. LONERY: | don't disagree.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Opening for
Staff.

M5. MERS. | know you have a copy, but
this is nice and highlighted for you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  This is a copy of the
statutes?

M5. MERS: Yes, the PISA
statute 393. 1400.

Good norni ng, Conm ssioners. (Good

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

34



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

norni ng, Judge. |If it pleases the Comm ssion. M
nanme is Nicole Mers, and |I'm here on behalf of staff.
Today's case stens from Aneren

M ssouri's statutory obligations under 393. 1030 to
generate or purchase renewabl e energy resource --
electricity fromrenewabl e energy resources. | wll
refer to 393.1030 in this case as the RES statute.

The RES statute began as a ball ot
initiative in 2008 that was passed with 66 percent of
the vote. The RES statute requires that begi nning
in 2021, 15 percent of Aneren's retail sales nust be
produced or purchased from renewabl e energy
resources. The RES statute also incentivizes
M ssouri's cited generation with M ssouri generation
gi ven .25 percent adder.

To conply with the law, Aneren M ssour
nmust begin retiring in 2021 4.5 mllion REGCs.
Currently Ameren M ssouri produces 1.4 mllion REGCs,
| eaves -- leaving a 3.1 mllion REC shortfall for
conpliance with the law. Aneren M ssouri nodel ed the
| evel as cost of energy and overall econom cs and
began noving forward to procure 700 to 800 nmegawatts
of wind for conpliance.

Staff evaluated the project in this case

and due to the need to conply with the | egal

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

35



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

obligation of the RES conpliance, the details of the
BTA and the val ue of the PTCs anong other things, we
concluded that it net the target criteria. And then
we entered into a stipulation and agreenent with the
Conpany. The third iteration of that stipulation and
agreenent was approved at the |ast agenda -- or
actual ly the agenda the week before |ast, |eaving
only the issue that you will hear today left for
det er m nati on.

| concur with the coments of
Comm ssioner Hall and Aneren in what OPC said in its
position statenent, that today is purely a | egal
issue. And that issue today is does Mssouri -- or
Amreren M ssouri's election of plant in service
accounting or PISA under 393. 1400 not all ow Aneren
M ssouri to collect a hundred percent of prudently
incurred capital costs required for RES conpliance.

Staff believes the answer to this
guestion is no. Ameren Mssouri can utilize
bot h 393.1400, which | will refer to as the PISA
statute, and a RESRAM to receive a hundred percent of
prudently incurred costs.

Al though Staff fully intends to explain
all of the legal argunents during this conclusion in

briefing, I will explain briefly why Staff has cone

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 36
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

to that con-- this conclusion in ny opening.

First, it is inportant to renenber that
Ameren M ssouri is required by law to neet RES
conpliance. This neans that Aneren M ssouri is
obligated to incur sone costs to neet conpliance, be
it for owning generation, a purchase power agreenent,
or sone other nethod. In the sane statute that
requires Ameren M ssouri to re-- neet the renewabl e
energy requirenents, the legislature put in place a
mechani sm for recovery outside of a rate case of
prudently incurred costs. This nechanismworks to
ensure that the utility is fully conpensated for
goi ng beove what is required -- going above and
beyond what is required for safe and adequate service
in incurring costs to secure renewabl e generati on.

393.1030. 2, sub 4 does not |imt the
utility's ability to recover prudently incurred costs
and the |l egislature has not repealed this.

OPC argues election of PISA requires
utilities to forego 15 percent of prudently incurred
costs; however, OPC does not state that a utility
that did not elect PISA has to forego the sane 15
percent inpro-- incurred cost. In fact, in rebuttal
testimony, OPC s witness confirnms a utility that does

not elect PISA can utilize a RESRAM Seens

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

37



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

counterintuitive that a utility that elects to
utilize PISA to book 85 percent of the costs and then
wait until its next rate case to recover those costs
woul d be entitled to recover |ess of the same costs
than a utility that utilizes a RESRAM and i nredi atel y
flows through a hundred percent of cost to a

cust oner.

In other words, why woul d sone custoners
be entitled to a so-called consuner protection as OPC
has called their position while other custoners are
not, depending on if the utility has el ected PISA or
not .

In testinony OPC advances the | egal
argunment that legislators intend to -- intended to
limt recovery costs to 85 percent w thout the
remai nder flowi ng through the RESRAM by pointing to
previ ous versions of Senate Bill 564.

This has been on, but I'd also like to
note that the OPC wi tness has advanci ng the | egal
argunent regarding statutory interpretation and
| egislative intent is not an attorney nor does he
have any | egal training nor experience. Therefore,
the testinony is sinply a |lay opinion provided by
sonebody with no expertise on the subject natter.

It's not expert testinony, and should be accorded

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

38



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

little weight.

In addition to being |ay opinion
testi nony, the argunent fails as it disregards
wel | - est abl i shed case | aw regarding | egislative
intent in history. The Eighth Crcuit has stated in
Nort hern States Power Conpany versus United States,
When the words of a statute are unanbi guous, the
first canon, that the Court nust presune that the
| egi slature says in statute what it neans and neans
in statute what it says. That is also the |ast
canon, and at that point judicial inquiry's conplete.

The U.S. Suprene Court has also stated in
Connecti cut National Bank versus Germain that when
statutes are clear and straightforward, that
| egislative history is at best, interesting, and at
worst, distracting and m sl eading and in neither case
is it authoritative.

This seens to be a case of the latter as
OPC itself has stated that the PISA statute is clear
and explicit. However, it is against the canons of
statutory construction to turn to legislative intent
and history if the statute is clear. Since the
statute, as OPC states, is clear, our inquiry's at an
end. It's also inportant to note, and this goes to a

guestion you had, Comm ssioner Hall, that M ssouri --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

39



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

in the Mssouri Suprene Court, the case Butler versus
Mt chel | - Hugeback, they have found that |egislative
history is not highly persuasive as words are
routinely nodified for many reasons during the course
of the legislative process.

Because OPC has not nmade a show ng t hat
the PISA statute is anbi guous and have i nstead
asserted that the statute is clear, OPC has ignored
its canon of construction and used | egislative
hi story inproperly to support its desired outcone.

OPC has al so ignored a canon of
construction given both by the United States Suprene
Court and the M ssouri Suprene Court. The United
States Suprene Court case, Epic Systens versus Lew s,
a 2018 case, and the M ssouri Suprene Court case is
State ex rel. Bowran versus |nman, a 2017 case, that
come to the conclusion that statutes, especially
statutes on the sane subject nust be read together
and harnoni zed. The U S. Suprene Court in the Epic
Systens case held that a party suggesting that
statutes cannot be harnoni zed bears a heavy burden to
show that there was a clearly expressed intention and
that it is the job of Congress by |egislation and not
t he Suprene Court by supposition to wite | aws and

repeal them OPC has not net that heavy burden.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

40



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

Finally, in its position statenent OPC
rai ses the argunent regarding the use of the term
"notw thstanding." This argunent m sses the mark and
ignores the clear, plain nmeaning of the statute.

Turning to the PISA statute that |'ve
handed out -- and I'll put it on the Elno for
everyone else to | ook at.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  We may not be able to
get that on today.

M5. MERS. Ckay. |'mjust |ooking at the
Revi sed Statutes of M ssouri, RSMb 393. 140.

If you | ook at the paragraph in which the
notw t hst andi ng appears, in that very sane paragraph
i n which the | anguage, Notw t hstandi ng any provi sion
of this chapter to the contrary, you wll find
| anguage, 1've highlighted it in yellowin the
handout that |'ve given, that the foll ow ng | anguage
appears that stays, The bal ance of the regulatory
asset as of the rate base cutoff date shall be
included in the electrical corporation's rate base
w t hout any offset, reduction, or adjustnent upon
consi deration of any other factor.

Thi s | anguage in the sane paragraph that
is containing the notw thstandi ng | anguage is

explicitly stating that all relevant factor do not

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

41



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

have to be considered. And that |anguage runs
contrary, as Jimnoted, to the usual directive that

t he Comm ssion has of 393.270 that states, In
determning the price to charge for gas, electric, or
wat er, the Comm ssion nmay consider all facts in which
its judgnent have any bearing upon a proper

determ nati on of the question.

In other words, the Courts have held
that 393.270 is the prohibition on single issue
ratemaki ng and that all relevant factors are
appropriate to consi der when setting rates.

The plain reading of the PISA statute is,
Not wi t hst andi ng the | anguage of 393.270 to the
contrary, the value of the regulatory asset shall be
pl aced into rates w thout consideration of all
rel evant factors.

To close, Staff's reading of the PISA
statute and the RESRAM statute, according to the
directions of the U S. and the M ssouri Suprene Court
about statutory interpretation and harnoni zi ng
statutes on the sane subject allows Aneren to do the
follow ng: Ameren M ssouri shall book 85 percent of
return on and of any qualifying plant as Pl SA
under 393. 1400.

For RES conpliance costs Anmeren

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

42



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

M ssouri's utilization of a RESRAM under 393.1030. 2
sub 4 allows for only the remai ning 15 percent of the
return of and on prudent RES conpliant plant to flow
t hrough the RESRAM along with any prudently incurred
expenses and all benefits, except to the extent that
Ameren M ssouri has been granted a variance that
allows themto flow through the FAC.

Wth this reading the Comm ssion shoul d
approve the RESRAM that -- tariff that's been
attached to the stipul ation as Appendi x B.

Thank you. And |I'm happy to answer any
guestions you mght have. W also will be having
Jam e Myers appear on behalf of staff to answer any
ot her questions you may have.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Any questions?

COW SSI ONER HALL: No questions. Thank

you.
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you.
M5. MERS: Thank you, Judge.
JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Opening for Public
Counsel .

MR C. HALL: My | approach the
Conmi ssi on?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Certainly.

MR. C. HALL: For the courtesy of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 43
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

everyone being able to follow al ong, we've nade
printouts of our presentation we're providing.

Wul d you |ike a copy?

COURT REPORTER: Thank you.

M5. MERS. Have you got one nore?

MR C. HALL: |'ve got one nore.

M5. MERS: Thank you.

MR C. HALL: My it please the
Comm ssion. Good norning. M nanme -- oh, pardon ne.
We didn't get this up yet.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  No. It's in the process
of changi ng behind you. There we go.

MR C. HALL: GCkay. Good norning. M

nane is Caleb Hall. |'mthe newest attorney with the
O fice of Public Counsel. Imediately before joining
this office, I was actually the House anal yst

assigned to House Bill 2265 and SB 564, the very | aws
we' re now debating today.

Now, | nust admt |'m personally excited
to be here because this is ny first chance getting to
speak to this Comm ssion in a hearing. As an office,
we don't see a reason to be here and we didn't see a
reason to be here when we asked Ameren M ssouri to
forego this hearing and sinply brief the issue.

Instead we're here and as | ong as we have that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 44
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

conveni ence, our office is available for questioning.

And we'll give a brief trailer for our argunent where
nost of the actual otherwise will be provided in the
briefs.

Public -- first let's state what our

argunent is. Public Counsel's argunent is not that
t he RESRAM was repeal ed. Nowhere in anyone's
testi nony has that been argued. |nstead our
argunent is follow the plain reading of the statute,
and two, that |egislative history supports the plain
reading. There's no reason why you should cl ose your
eyes off to blinders and ignore obvious and apparent
public history of what was debated on the M ssour
Senate fl oor.

Pl SA may be used for all additions
except -- all rate-based additions except coal -fired
pl ant, your new nuclear facilities, new natural gas,
or those rate -- or those new rate-base additions
that increase revenues by allow ng service to new
cust omer prem ses.

The inportance of why | ran the slide is

that you see a very |arge expansive definition

whereas you don't have a restrictive one. It's al
rat e- based additions with these few exceptions. |It's
not singling out wnd. |It's not singling out

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

45



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

renewabl es precisely because Pl SA was enacted with
the mnd of rate case nodernization and noderni zi ng
the grid. You' re talking smart neters, transm ssion
lines, all these things that are prom sed through
PISA. Al these things that were prom sed through
PI SA. Not just wind. Putting all this cost through
wind is otherwi se going to distort the purpose of
Pl SA.

Now, this is a pretty good deal. Whereas
t he depreciation expense and return woul d ot herw se
be | ost due to regulatory lag in between when a pl ant
is built and when that plant's put into service, that
cost is to be immedi ately recouped, but that recovery
is not unlimted. Instead, again followi ng the plain
reading of the statute, it says that 85 percent of
all depreciation and return is to be returned,
associated with all qualifying plants. Nowhere el se
inthis statute or anywhere else in SB 564 is that 15
percent addressed. Nowhere in SB 564 was RESRAM
amended to make cl ear that RESRAM can be made in
conjunction wth PISA

Now, | nust admt, when | first read the
first sentence, | thought that was agai nst us.
t hought it read that notw thstandi ng the provisions

that we want to reply upon, that Areren M ssouri gets

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

46



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

a hundred percent. But let's look closely at that.
Not wi t hst andi ng any ot her provision of this

chapter to the contrary, this chapter, Chapter 393.
Not 393. 270 specifically, not any other statute,
rather all the chapter including your Renewabl e
Ener gy Standar d.

And notw t hstandi ng. Wat does that nean
exactly. Despite the renewabl e energy standard's
guar ant ee of a hundred percent recovery, if you
operate under this statute, you only get 85 percent.
No nore, no |ess.

One may wonder why a utility would el ect
to use PISAif it's only going to get 85 percent of
depreci ati on when the current Renewabl e Energy
Standard recovery mechani sm RESRAM woul d enabl e a
hundred percent recovery. W offer that these are
choi ces and choi ces have tradeoffs. Sure, RESRAM
gives you a hundred percent recovery subject to a 1
percent retail inpact cap. This 85 percent nay not
seem as big even though it's 85 percent of the whol e,
and it's also -- but you also have nore w ggle room
You have 2.85 percent retail rate inpact cap for --
in the context of Ameren M ssouri. For Kansas Cty
Power & Light, they'll be able to play with a 3

percent retail rate inpact cap. Plus, unlike the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

a7



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

Renewabl e Energy Standard, PISA is subject to a
stated 20-year anortization. You don't get that
guar ant ee out of Renewabl e Energy Standard.

Furthernore, if you turn to two ot her
acconpanyi ng statutes that were passed within SB 564,
you'll see two explicit references to not just the
renewabl e energy statute, but the RESRAM

This is 393.1665. This is the
requi red sol ar energy investnents. You see an
explicit reference. A rate adjustnment nechani sm
under 393.1030. Likew se you see this sane | anguage
in the acconpanying statute regardi ng the
reaut hori zed sol ar rebates.

The stat-- the legislature knew how to
wite RESRAM They knew how to cite to the RES. And
yet they chose not to cite to that in the operative

Pl SA statute. That choice should be informative

t oday.

Now, not only is OPC s position
clearly --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Excuse ne. Could you
make that ar-- that |ast argunent one nore tinme? 1|'m

not sure | followed.
MR C. HALL: The -- why these are

i mportant?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

48



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Well, you nmade the
poi nt that the CGeneral Assenbly knows howto cite
RESRAM when they want to and they didn't --

MR C HALL: Sure. So --

COW SSI ONER HALL: -- in 1665 and 1670,
so I'"'mtrying to understand that argunent again.

MR C. HALL: O course, Conmm ssioner.
You have nultiple statutes that are passed all in
conjunction within the body of SB 564. So we shoul d
be understanding that this wasn't |later -- these
weren't statutes that were created years apart from
each other; instead, this was one | egislative body
that all had the sane consi deration and background
know edge while drafting it.

So if you see explicit reference to
RESRAM i n ot her sections, you have to wonder why it
wasn't put in the other one. O cour-- of course
| egislative intent is only a buttress to our nmain
argunent. Rather our main argunment is just reading
the text. Notw thstandi ng anything el se guarant eed
in Chapter 393, you get 85 percent.

But turning to | egislative history just
for a bit, let's see what the House did.

January 24th, 2018, Representative T.J.

Berry introduces |egislation that guarantees we get

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

49



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

al | depreciation expense and return. | think that's
the statute that Ameren M ssouri's readi ng today.

Then the committee anended the statute
and said, You' re only going to get 100 percent of
all, but only half of your qualifying plants. That
seens like a little bit hard to inplenent. How do
you deci de which half of the plant you get. So
obvi ously that got anended on the House fl oor
March 14th, 2018, and instead you only get 50
percent. This vers-- that 50 percent |anguage is
what was necessary to nove the House bill out of the
House, into the Senate where it ultimately died an
untinmely death.

Then you | ook at what the Senate did,
where the revisions were far nore pronounced. Wthin
M ssouri's deliberate |egislative body, you see that
Senator Ed Enery introduces the all depreciation
expense return | anguage Decenber 1st, even before the
| egi slative session formally started.

Then February 7th we see that nunmber gets

| owered to 90 percent and the -- mnd you, this is
after the bill hit the floor and endured a 20- hour
filibuster. They've -- there was large -- this

filibuster was notivated first and forenost by

consuner -- by the interest of consunmer issues and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

50



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

maki ng sure that the recovery of full depreciation is
not otherw se going to be a burden to consuners.

But not even that 90 was good enough to
get through the legislative balk -- block. |Instead
Senate Amendnent 1 was then offered by Senator Ron ne
on that sane day and that struck the word 90 and
inserted instead the word 85. That 85 is what was
necessary to get out of the Senate, where it sat in
the M ssouri House for 100 days where at any tine it
coul d have been anended to nmake clear that you get to
use nultiple recovery nmechanisns in conjunction with
the sane plant. Instead it was passed May 16th
saying, with the | anguage we're debating today, 85
percent of all.

The anount settled on was 85 percent.

The Conmm ssion should not give into argunents here
that we're unable to pursued nmenbers down the street.

Sonme of the m scharacterization --

COW SSI ONER KENNEY:  Excuse ne.

MR C. HALL: VYes.

COW SSI ONER KENNEY: Are you neking the
assunption that the senators actually understood the
| aw?

MR. C. HALL: As someone who worked in

t he House, | am neking the assertion that senators

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

51



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

and representatives understand the |aw, yes.

COW SSI ONER KENNEY:  Well, | -- sitting
there eight years, | would nmake the assunption that
not everybody understands the factual |aw because
they're dealing with | obbyi sts who want one thing and
want another thing and sone of themdon't actually
understand everything that's going into it. Because
a lot of -- nost of themare not attorneys.

MR C. HALL: | think that is a fair
poi nt, Comm ssi oner.

COWM SSI ONER KENNEY:  No, it's a true
poi nt .

MR C. HALL: No. You're --

COW SSI ONER KENNEY:  And you can ask
Chai rman Sil vey.

MR C. HALL: | think that's a fair
point. How -- not all of themare attorneys and all
of themcone to the legislative body with a different
skill set. | would ask you to consider that you have
this history of anmendnments that it |ooks like you're
buying a used car. The used car nman gives out the
offer of, Okay, it's a hundred. The House cane back
and said, No, it's going to be 50. And then an
anount was agreed upon in the mddle, 85.

You don't need a | aw degree to read a

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 52
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

statute. The statute speaks for itself. You don't
need a | aw degree to understand that when you have
cant anker ous, prolonged filibustering debate over the
anounts of recovery under plants in service
accounting that it should nmean sonet hi ng.

Which is why we ask the rhetorica
guestion again. Wy the 85 percent. If PISA was
sinply enacted to be a separate bucket for electric
utilities to put the RESRAM costs in while meanwhile
keepi ng other RESRAM costs with -- under the 1
percent retail inpact cap, why wasn't the RES statute
anmended. Wiy wasn't the RES statute cited to at al
in the PlISA statute.

In summation, limting the anount of
depreciation to 85 percent is just, it's reasonable,
and it fully respects both the text and intent of the
| egi sl at ure.

| thank you for your tinme, and I w sh you
all a happy Hal | oneen.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Any questions?

COW SSI ONER KENNEY:  No.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. All right.
Before we go on to the wtnesses --

COW SSI ONER HALL: | have -- |I'msorry.
Ckay. | wanted -- |ooking at the RESRAM statute, the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

53



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

sanme provision that | asked M. Lowery about, | want
to make sure | understand OPC s view of this. |Is
there any question in Public Counsel's mnd that the
costs associated with the wind farmare -- do qualify
as neeting the requirenents of this section, that
those costs are related to -- to conplying with the
RES statute?

MR. C. HALL: That is going to have to
depend on what specific costs we look at. Contrary
to the characterizations fromprior -- fromprior
counsel, there was di scussion of what exactly a
renewabl e energy cost is. The wind mll itself,
probab-- nost definitely. You're going to -- your
first initial environmental mitigation costs, yeah,
because we want this wind farmto be operated in a
reasonably prudent manner. But if you exceed your
habi tat conservati on plan because your inprudence and
then perhaps to incur further costs, the Ofice of
Publ i c Counsel does not see that as a renewable
energy cost. And we, in future cases, would probably
argue that that should not be recovered for the
RESRAM

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. The costs that
are at issue here, are there any costs that you don't

believe were or will be related to neeting the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 54
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

requi renents of the section?

MR C. HALL: I'mafraid you' ve phrased
your question in a negative, so allow ne to restate.
None of the costs that are at issue here, we are not
contesting the eligibility of any of the costs here
to flow through the RESRAM as to the definition of a
renewabl e energy cost. However, now that we have --
now t hat we have an operative PlISA statute, we have
to harnonize the later-in-tinme statute as to the
accounting for depreciation.

Perhaps it would be hel pful to consider
t hat when the great people of M ssouri enacted the
Renewabl e Energy Standard, it doesn't actually
guarantee a RESRAM  Subsection 2, subdivision 2 |
believe states that there's going -- that conm ssion
rule shall provide for a recovery nechani sm

| would read the fact that the power --
would read the fact that it was said, it was stated
that comm ssion rule was going to have a recovery
mechani sm neans that the Commission is able to
exercise its -- exercise its judgnent on how that's
going to -- howthat's going to be inplenented and
how it's going to work in conjunction with |ater
enacted | aws.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. So we did

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 55
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

pronul gate a rule. |Is there anything in that rule
t hat supports your position?

MR C. HALL: [I'Il be quite honest; the
nunbers aren't at the forefront of ny frontal |obe
and | don't have it in front of me. But | do know
that there's a provision of the rule that says that
costs funnel ed through the RESRAM are not to be

funnel ed t hrough ot her nechani sms.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | would love to find
that cite.

MR. C. HALL: | can provide that for you
later in -- later in time, Conm ssioner.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. So do you
agree with M. Lowery that if 564 had not passed or
if the Conpany had decided to not elect PISA that it
coul d have run a hundred percent of its costs through
t he RESRAM?

MR. C. HALL: Absolutely.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Do you believe that
there is any financial advantage to running the costs
t hrough PI SA versus through the RESRAM?

MR C. HALL: Yes. By splitting the
depreci ation costs through Pl SA and RESRAM you may
not see nuch of an effect with this one 700-negawatt

facility, but over the five years of PISA and over

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

56



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

the time span of all of Ameren M ssouri's pl anned
wi nd investnents, you're going to see that the retai
rate inpact caps are probably not going to be net.
And | would offer that this is a way of gam ng the
system If all of the depreciation costs for al
these planned wind facilities went into the RESRAM
you're likely to see an exceedance of 1 percent
i npact cap. Again, not with this one project, but |
woul d consi der what the plans are for wind energy in
the future

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. And then
| astly, |ooking at 393. 1400, the PISA statute and
your, | guess, fourth slide where you've filled in
sone |language. And | -- this is actually the best
case you coul d have nade.

MR C. HALL: ['Ill take that as a
conpl i nment .

COW SSI ONER HALL: You lose -- you | ose

in ny mnd, but that's the best case. If | was a |aw
school professor, |I'd give you a B mnus for this
one, okay. But the -- because the problemis that

Pl SA and the RESRAM are two different nechani sns.
And if the RESRAM was actually sone type of
regul atory asset deferral nechanism then this would

actually have sone value. But because they are two

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

57



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

different nechani sns, they're not inconsistent.

And so I'd applaud the effort. Well, |
guess | don't applaud the effort because | don't
t hi nk we should be here, but I -- | think this was --
this was the best argunent you coul d have nade.

MR. C. HALL: Thank you. | appreciate
the complinent. | would just politely offer in
response to that, they are two different operative
statutes and two oper-- two nechanisnms clearly. It's
just a matter of they're both addressing the sane
costs.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Anyt hi ng el se?

COW SSI ONER HALL: | have not hing el se.
JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Great. Thank you.
MR. C. HALL: | apologize for the del ay;

"1l get this off the screen.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Not a problem Before
we take first witness, we'll go off the record for a
nonment to premark exhibits.

(O f the record.)

(Amreren M ssouri Exhibits 119, 120, 121
were marked for identification.)

(Staff Exhibit 122 was narked for
i dentification.

(OPC Exhibits 123, 124, 125, and 126 were

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

58



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

mar ked for identification.)

JUDCGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. We're back from
break. So let's go ahead and get started again.

MR. LONERY: Your Honor, if | may,
counsel was discussing this while we were on break
and | think we've all agreed that we can wai ve cross
since there's no conm ssioners here. M. Hal
i ndi cated during his opening that OPC had offered to
forego the hearing. That's true, but OPC al so wanted
to go ahead and admt their testinony, in which case
we needed to admt our testinony. And we didn't know
what questions we m ght need to have based on
qguestions fromthe bench, which is why the Conpany
was unwilling to just let the testinony cone in and
not necessarily have a hearing. But now that it
appears we're not going to have any questions from
t he bench, none of us have any cross. W nm ght have
based on questions fromthe bench, but we don't have
any ot herw se.

And so if it pleases the Conm ssion, we
could just waive cross and forego having the
W t nesses take the stand.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: And admt the testinony.

MR. LOVNERY: Adnit the testinony just as

it is.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

59



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | don't actually know if
any conm ssions are planning on com ng down, so |
don't want to --

MR. LONERY: (kay.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: -- rule on that until
go back upstairs and figure that out.

So at this point, we'll take another
short, about a five-mnute break and I'l|l nmake sure
t hat nobody had any plans to conme back down.

MR. LOVNERY: And certainly if they want
to have questions, we'll make our w tnesses
avai | abl e.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Let's go back on
break then. We'Il conme back at about 10: 45.

(Of the record.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. W' re back.
| was able to confirmwth all the conm ssioners that
they do not have any questions for the witnesses. So
we'll not be having anybody take the stand. Excuse
nme.

W do still have the exhibits out there.
We'll start with Aneren's 119, 120, and 121. |
assune they'll be offered at this point.

MR. LONERY: W offer 119 through 121.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Been offered. Any

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 60
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

objections to their receipt? Hearing none, they wll
be received.

(Amreren M ssouri Exhibit 119 through 121
were received into evidence.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: 122 is Staff's, Jame
Myers' testinony. |s that offered?

M5. MERS.: Yes. W wll offer 122.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Al right. Any
objections to its receipt? Hearing none, it will be
received.

(Staff Exhibit 122 was received into
evi dence.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: 123 and 124, Dr. Marke's
rebuttal and surrebuttal. | assunme it's offered?

MR C. HALL: O fice of Public Counse
offers those at this tine as well as we've had j ust
nunbered with the court reporter No. 126, which is
Ameren M ssouri's filing. The -- and the EO dockets
denonstrating their election to -- their election to
use the plant in service accounting. At this tine
O fice of Public Counsel also offers, we have copies
of all the legis-- all the prior legislation that was
di scussed in OPC s argunents. These have all been
seal ed and authenticated by the secretary of the

Senate and the chief clerk of the House and we w sh

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

61



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

t hat the Conmi ssion would take notice of these
docunents.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And are they offered as,
| guess the next number would be 123. Are you going
to offer them as separate docunents?

MR C. HALL: If it is all possible for
conveni ence, we could offer all the Senate docunents
as No. 127 and all the House docunents as No. 128.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. So we ski pped

from1l24 to 126. 122 was -- you nentioned was your

testim- or your opening statenent. W were going to

mark that -- or we were going to mark that but not
admt it? |Is that --

MR C. HALL: Yeah. 125 was the
presentation provided. That was --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Onh, I'msorry. | -- ny
nunbering was screwed up here. 125 is the screen
deno. | for sonme reason had it as 122. Ckay. 125,
Is the screen deno.

MR. C. HALL: That was sinply nmarked for
identification purposes.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. Okay. All right.
Let's do it this -- 123 and 124 have been offered.
That's Dr. Marke's testinony. Any objection to the

recei pt?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

62



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

MR. LONERY: No objection to those.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And they will be
recei ved.

(OPC s Exhibits 123 and 124 were received
i nto evidence.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  The screen denonstration
exhibit's not been offered. 126, 127, 128, any
obj ections to those docunents.

MR. LOVNERY: | have objections to 127
and 128. There's no authority for admtting an
unenacted version of a bill whatsoever. | don't care
if it's acertified copy of an unenacted version of a
bill or not; it doesn't nmake it adm ssible evidence.

MR C. HALL: | find Areren M ssouri's
obj ection shocking actually. W only have this
heari ng because of their m staken idea that you
cannot cite to prior legislation in |egal briefs.
And now that we have offered themin a good faith
attenpt, we're now hearing objections. M ssour
Suprenme Court has repeatedly cites to previous
enacted laws in deliberations of their decisions,
nost notably PSC versus Col unbia from 1930, one of
t he sem nal Public Service Conm ssion cases.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  I'Il go ahead and rule

that the objection -- the docunents will be admtted.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

63



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

(OPC Exhibits 127 and 128 were received
i nto evidence.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | assune you' ve given a
copy of themto the court reporter?

MR. C. HALL: Unfortunately |I wasn't able
to get themat this tine. | have themavailable to
di scuss with the court reporter afterwards.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Al right. And

you' Il need to get a copy to ne as well.
MR C. HALL: O course.
MR LONERY: |'d just like the record to

reflect that's the first tinme |I've had an objection
t hat shocked anybody, your Honor.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. Al right. W
al so have -- there was no objection to the 126,
correct?

MR. LOWNERY: | think that what Public
Counsel's really asking is you take notice of a
filing, but no, if that's properly understood, no, |
don't have an objection.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Al right. It wll be
recei ved al so.

(OPC Exhibit 126 was received into
evi dence.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | believe that takes

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 64
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

care of all the exhibits. W also have the question
of a briefing schedule. Wen do the parties want to
file their briefs?

MR. LONERY: Wihen will the transcript be
avai |l abl e?

JUDGE WOODRUFF: O f the record for a

nmonent .

(Of the record.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Back on the record. The
court reporter indi-- while we were on -- off the

record, the court reporter indicated that it would be
due on the 5th of Novenber. Up to you guys as to how
qui ckly you want to file your briefs.

MR. LOAERY: 1'Il just throw this out
there; I"'mnot married to this. \Wat about initial
on the 16th and reply a week |ater?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Anybody have a probl em
with that? That would be the 16th and the 23rd. Al
right. Then briefs will be due on the 16th of
Novenber with reply briefs on the 23rd of Novenber

M5. MERS: Can we discuss --

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  I'msorry. Go ahead.

M5. MERS: Oten the day after
Thanksgiving is usually declared a state holiday,

whi ch woul d be the 23rd.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

65



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EA-2018- 0202

MR LOAERY: You nean before
Thanksgi vi ng?
M5. MERS. No, the day after.
M5. TATRO. The 23rd the State will be
cl osed is what she --
M5. MERS: Yeah.
MR, LONERY: OCh, I'msorry. I'msorry.
| was | ooking at the wong cal endar, your Honor; it's
ny fault. Wat about the 13th and the 20th?
JUDGE WOODRUFF: That woul d be the

Tuesday?

MR. LOWERY: Tuesday the 13th and Tuesday
the 20th. | was -- | apologize; | was still in
Cct ober .

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Al'l right. That sounds
fine to me if nobody has any objection to it.

MR. C. HALL: W think those dates work
for us, but weren't there -- weren't there otherw se
preordered dates?

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | think I w ped those
out when | cancelled the earlier schedule and so we
could --

MR. LONERY: That was mny under st andi ng.

MR. C. HALL: Ckay.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | don't know how t hey

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

66



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EA-2018- 0202

coul d correspond to what the previous dates were.

MR. LONERY: Well, they were -- they were
nore el ongat ed because --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Yes.

MR. LONERY: -- the theory would have
been you woul d have a conplete case to brief.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Right. That was what ny
t hought was on it.

MR C. HALL: Sure.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. Then initial
briefs on the 13th; reply briefs on the 20th.

Anyt hing el se we need to take up while
we're on the record?

Al right. Hearing none, then we are
adj our ned.

(Staff Exhibits 104, 105, 105HC, 106,
107, 108, 109 were marked for identification.)

(OPC Exhibits 110, 127, and 128 were

marked for identification.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

67



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

| NDEX
Opening Statement by M. Lowery
Openi ng Statenent of Ms. Mers
Opening Statenent of MR C. HALL

15
34
44

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

68



© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EA-2018- 0202

EXH BI TS | NDEX
MARKED REC D
Aneren M ssouri:

Ameren M ssouri Exhibit 119

Direct Testinony of Steven M WIlIs 58 61
Ameren M ssouri Exhibit 120

Surrebuttal Testinony of Steven M WIlIs 58 61
Ameren M ssouri Exhibit 121

Surrebuttal Testinmony of Tom Byrne 58 61
STAFF:

Staff Exhibit 104
Surrebuttal Testinony of Sarah L.K Lange 67

Staff Exhibit 105
Surrebuttal Testinony of Cedric E. Cuni gan 67

Staff Exhibit 105HC
Surrebuttal Testinony of Cedric E. Cuni gan 67

Staff Exhibit 106
Surrebuttal Testinony of O air Eubanks, PE 67

Staff Exhibit 107
Surrebuttal Testinony of Jason Kunst, CPA 67

Staff Exhibit 108
Surrebuttal Testinony of Lisa Ferguson 67

Staff Exhibit 109
Surrebuttal Testinony of David Mirray 67

Staff Exhibit 122
Surrebuttal Testinony of Jame S. Myers 58 61

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

69



© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EA-2018- 0202

OPC:
OPC Exhi bi t
Surrebutt al

OPC Exhi bi t

EXH BI TS | NDEX
110

Testi nony of John Robi nett

123

Rebuttal Testinony of Geoff Marke

OPC Exhi bi t
Sur rebutt al

OPC Exhi bi t
Present ati on

OPC Exhi bi t
Noti ce

OPC Exhi bi t

124

Testi nony of Geoff Marke

125

126

127

Senat e Docunent s

OPC Exhi bi t
House Docune

128
nts

67

58

58

58

58

67

67

63

63

64

64

64

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662

70



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

EA-2018- 0202

CERTI FI CATE

|, Shelley L. Mayer, a Certified Court Reporter,
CCR No. 679, the officer before whomthe foregoing
transcript of proceedi ngs was taken, do hereby
certify that the testinony was taken by ne to the
best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that | am neither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this transcript of
proceedi ngs was taken, and further, that I amnot a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the action.

&uiuk%m

Shel l ey L. Nhyer

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

71



EA- 2018- 0202 | ndex: 1..advanci ng
1 2 4 A
1 47:18 51:5 53:10 2 31:1555:14 4 19:1221:2131:12,14 | a.m. 14:1
ST 2.85 20:347:22 37:16 43:2 ability 18:18 37:17
1.4 35:18 20 17:11 45 3517 absolute 23:6
10 19:11 20-hour 50:22 5 absolutely 22:21
100 16:9,11 21:16 20-vear 48:2 31:25 32:4,17 33:20,
24:17 30:7 34:10 50:4 y : 50 50:6.10 52.23 2356:18
519 2008 359 B ' accompanying 48:5,
1030 31:10,11 2017 40:16 564 1518 16:4,21 12

10:45 60:14

119 58:21 60:22,24
61:3

120 58:21 60:22

121 58:21 60:22,24
61:3

122 58:23 61:5,7,11
62:10,18

123 58:25 61:13 62:4,
23634

124 58:2561:13
62:10,23 63:4

125 58:2562:14,17,18

126 58:2561:17 62:10
63:7 64:15,23

127 62:8 63:7,9 64:1
128 62:8 63:7,10 64:1
14th 50:9

15 19:7 21:19 25:5
27:2529:2 30:4 35:11
37:20,22 43:2 46:18

1655 20:4
1665 49:5
1670 495

16th 51:12 65:16,18,
19

1930 63:22
1st 50:18

2018 40:15 49:24 50:9
2021 35:11,17

2265 44:17

23rd 65:18,20,25
24th 49:24

25 17:16,22 18:17
30:17 35:15

3 47:24
3.1 35:19

393 27:528:13,23
47:3 49:21

393.1030 15:14 27:9
35:4,7 48:11

393.1030.2 19:12
21:21 37:16 43:1

393.140 41:11

393.1400 31:534:24
36:15,20 42:24 57:12

393.1400.5 16:24
393.1655 20:1
393.1665 48:8

393.270 28:18 42:3,9,
1347:4

19:18,20,22 20:6
21:13,17,21,24 22:6
24:15,16 27:3 28:2,12
32:14 33:18 38:17
44:17 46:18,19 48:5
49:9 56:14

5th 65:12

66 35:9

700 35:22
700-megawatt 56:24
7th 50:20

800 35:22

85 17:4 21:18,25 25:6
27:13 38:2,15 42:22
46:15 47:10,13,19,20
49:21 51:7,13,15
52:24 53:7,15

90 50:2151:3,6
9:15 141

accorded 38:25

accounting 36:15
53:555:10 61:20

accumulation 33:1

acknowledges
19:18,22

actual 45:3
adder 35:15
addition 39:2

additions 45:15,16,
18,24

address 15:19
addressed 46:19
addressing 58:10
adequate 37:14

adjustment 20:11
41:21 48:10

adjustments 19:25
20:2

admissible 63:13

admit 30:6 44:19
46:22 59:10,11,23,24
62:13

admitted 63:25
admitting 63:10

advances 16:524:3
38:13

advancing 38:19

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 020I2ndex:

advant age. . bri efing

advantage 56:20
affect 18:19
afraid 55:2
agenda 36:6,7

agree 15:11 18:24
22:12 33:12 34:10
56:14

agreed 20:952:24
59:6

agreement 36:4,6
37:6

agrees 16:17

ahead 14:2459:3,10
63:24 65:22

aid 28:8

allowing 45:19
ambiguity 22:19

ambiguous 21:25
22:16,24 40:7

amend 15:12,18

amended 19:21 29:7
46:20 50:3,8 51:10
53:12

Amendment 51:5

amendments 29:8
52:20

amends 21:21 29:10

ameren 14:7,19,21,25
15:516:22 24:9,11,12,
14,22 26:11 32:15
35:3,16,18,20 36:11,
14,15,19 37:3,4,8
42:21,22,25 43:6
44:23 46:25 47:23
50:257:158:21 61:3,
18 63:14

Ameren's 35:11
60:22

Amerenue's 14:6

amortization 48:2

amount 51:1552:24
53:14

amounts 53:4
analyst 44:16
angle 24:6 25:3
annual 20:2
anymore 30:16
anyone's 45:7
apologize 15:558:15
apparent 45:12
appearances 14:9
appearing 14:11

appears 41:13,18
59:16

Appendix 43:10
applaud 58:2,3
application 14:7
apply 28:12

approach 25:14
43:22

approve 43:9

approved 16:18
20:10 36:6

approves 18:11
ar-- 48:22

areas 30:18
argue 54:21
argued 45:8
argues 37:19
arguing 28:6 29:12

argument 21:7 24:8,9
25:4 26:21,22,23
27:17 28:9 29:16,24
38:14,20 39:3 41:2,3
45:2,6,9 48:22 49:6,19
58:5

arguments 16:6,8
36:24 51:16 61:23

arisen 19:4

Assembly 15:12
27:22,23,24 49:2

asserted 40:8
assertion 51:25

asset 17:8,10 18:4
25:7 26:15 28:1 33:3
41:19 42:14 57:24

assigned 44:17

assume 60:2361:14
64:3

assumption 51:22
52:3

attached 43:10

attempt 16:3 30:24
63:19

attempting 24:7

attorney 16:230:17
38:21 44:14

attorneys 52:8,17
authenticated 61:24
authoritative 39:17
authority 63:10

B

back 15:16 16:13
19:15 24:19 52:22
59:2 60:6,9,13,14,16
65:9

background 49:13

balance 17:10 18:23
41:18

balk 51:4
ballot 35:8
Bank 39:13

base 20:15,2121:5
25:24 30:21 41:19,20

based 59:12,18

basically 21:11
bearing 42:6
bears 40:21
began 14:1 35:8,22
begin 35:17

beginning 14:9,25
35:10

behalf 14:12,17,21
35:243:13

believes 36:18
bench 59:13,17,18

benefits 15:17 16:12
19:15 20:14 24:20
25:24 26:4,10 30:8
43:5

beove 37:13
Berry 49:25
big 25:23 47:20

bill 15:18 16:4,20
19:18,20,22 20:6
21:13,14,17,21,24
22:6 23:24 24:15 27:3
28:2 38:17 44:17
50:11,22 63:11,13

bills 22:4

bit 14:2 33:15 49:23
50:6

blame 15:10
blinders 45:12
block 51:4
blood 15:7

body 49:9,12 50:16
52:18

book 38:242:22
bottom 16:7 29:5
Bowman 40:16
break 59:3,560:8,14
briefing 36:25 65:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 0202l ndex:

briefly..construct

briefly 36:25

briefs 45:4 63:17
65:3,13,19,20

brings 26:20
broken 15:6
BTA 36:2
bucket 53:8
budgets 18:11
built 46:12
bunch 15:1
burden 40:21,2551:2
Butler 40:1
buttress 49:18
buying 52:21
Byrne 30:11,16

C

CAGR 20:3
Caleb 14:16 44:14
called 38:10
calls 21:18 29:17
camera 14:3

canon 39:8,11 40:9,
11

canons 39:20
cantankerous 53:3

cap 20:347:19,22,25
53:1157:8

capital 17:17 18:7
36:17

caps 57:3
car 52:21
care 63:1165:1

case 15:517:9,25
18:3 20:12 25:22
26:16 28:20 33:4,5
34:6 35:3,7,24 37:10

38:3 39:4,16,18 40:1,
14,15,16,20 46:2
57:15,19 59:10

cases 26:2 30:5,16
54:20 63:23

cash 33:13
certified 63:12
certify 32:8
Chairman 52:15
chance 44:20
change 26:2
changing 44:12

chapter 27:4 28:13,
2341:1547:3,549:21

characterizations
54:10

charge 25:9,20 33:2
42:4

charges 32:23
chief 61:25

choice 26:8 34:2
48:17

choices 47:17
chose 15:2548:16
chunk 25:23
Circuit 39:5

Cite 48:15,16 49:2
56:10 63:17

cited 35:1453:12
cites 63:20
citizens 25:129:25
City 47:23

claim 24:3,10 25:4
26:5

claimed 21:12
claiming 21:23
claims 19:9 24:9

clause 20:11

clear 15:2019:24 20:1
21:4,8,25 23:15 29:18
39:14,19,22,23 40:8
41:4 46:20 51:10

clerk 61:25
close 42:17 45:11
closely 47:1
coal-fired 45:16
collect 36:16
Columbia 63:22

comments 34:15
36:10

commission 15:4,15,
17 17:8 18:13,16 19:4,
13 22:1,3 27:14 28:14
35:142:3,5 43:8,23
44:9,21 51:16 55:15,
19,20 59:20 62:1
63:23

Commission's 17:3,
15

Commissioner
17:13,20,23 18:6,9,13,
2119:1 22:8,11,23
23:11 31:4,7,11,16,18,
22 32:2,5,11,13,18
33:6,17,21,25 34:3
36:11 39:25 43:16
48:21 49:1,5,7 51:19,
2152:2,10,11,14
53:21,24 54:23 55:25
56:9,12,13,19 57:11,
18 58:13 64:8

commissioners
34:2559:7 60:17

commissions 60:2
committee 50:3
companion 21:14

Company 16:9,17
17:4,9,24 18:6,11,16
19:3,4,15 28:14 29:19,
20 30:3,9 33:17 36:5
39:6 56:15 59:13

Company's 17:2,11
18:18 20:11 34:1

compensated 37:12
complete 39:11

compliance 15:16,17
16:10,12 17:7 19:9,10,
14 20:6,14 21:3 24:13,
15,18,20 25:10,17,19,
23 26:4,12,18 29:2,23
30:5,7 35:20,23 36:1,
17 37:4,5 42:25

compliant 43:3

compliment 57:17
58:7

comply 24:24 35:16,
25

complying 54:6
compound 20:2
comprised 17:18
con-- 37:1
conclude 29:6
concluded 36:3

conclusion 36:24
37:140:17

concur 36:10
confined 22:5,16,22
confirm 60:17
confirms 37:24
Congress 40:23

conjunction 46:21
49:9 51:11 55:23

Connecticut 39:13
consequence 18:1
conservation 54:17

consideration 41:22
42:15 49:13

considered 22:3
23:2542:1

construct 14:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 0I20@exX :

construction..earlier

construction 39:21
40:9,12

consumer 29:18,21
38:9 50:25

consumers 51:2
contact 15:9
contemplates 21:1
contends 21:17
contesting 55:5
context 47:23
contingent 17:16
continue 27:6
continued 19:19,22

contrary 27:541:15
42:2,14 47:3 54:9

convenience 45:1
62:7

copies 61:21

copy 34:19,21 44:3
63:12 64:4,9

corners 22:5,17
corporation's 41:20

correct 18:19 33:25
64:16

cost 19:9,10 20:6,21,
22 24:13 25:2,9 29:2
30:5 33:19 35:21
37:23 38:6 46:6,13
54:12,20 55:7

costs 15:16 16:10,13
19:14 20:14 21:3
24:15,18,25 25:17,19,
24 26:4,10,12,18
27:21 29:23 30:2
31:19,23 32:16,19,22
33:7 36:17,22 37:5,11,
15,17,21 38:2,3,4,15
42:25 53:9,10 54:4,6,
9,14,18,23,24 55:4,5
56:7,16,20,23 57:5
58:11

costume 15:6

couches 29:16

counsel 14:15,17
34:13 43:21 44:15
54:11,19 59:5 61:15,
21

Counsel's 45:6 54:3
64:18

counterintuitive
38:1

couple 19:2422:13
cour-- 49:17

court 14:13,18,22
29:9 39:8,12 40:1,13,
14,15,19,24 42:19
44:4 61:17 63:20 64:4,
7 65:10,11

courtesy 43:25
Courts 23:3,8,15 42:8
crazy 32:7

created 49:11
criteria 31:24 36:3
Cross 59:6,17,21
curing 33:6

current 47:14
customer 38:7 45:20

customers 16:13
25:8 26:1,17 30:7
33:14,16 38:8,10

cutoff 41:19

D

date 18:1241:19
day 33:1051:6 65:23
days 51:9

deal 46:9

dealing 52:5
death 50:13
debate 23:1353:3

debated 45:13
debating 44:18 51:13
December 50:18
decide 50:7
decided 33:18 56:15
decision 18:19
decisions 63:21
declared 65:24

defer 17:4 21:25
26:15 27:13 28:14,24

deferral 21:16,18
26:14,18 27:2,12
28:1557:24

deferred 28:1
deferring 25:6
definition 45:22 55:6
degree 52:2553:2
delay 58:15
deliberate 50:16
deliberations 63:21
demo 62:18,19

demonstrating
61:19

demonstration 63:6
depart 24:6
depend 54:9
depending 38:11
deprecation 19:7

depreciation 17:5
21:17 25:5,18 27:25
32:24 46:10,16 47:14
50:1,17 51:1 53:15
55:10 56:23 57:5

desired 40:10
details 36:1

determination 23:21
24:7 36:9 42:7

determine 22:15,18
determining 42:4
died 50:12

difference 32:14,19,
22 33:11,13,16

directions 42:19
directive 42:2
disagree 34:16
discuss 64:7 65:21
discussed 61:23

discussing 16:16
59:5

discussion 54:11
disfavored 29:8
dispute 19:6
disregards 39:3
distort 46:7
distracting 39:16
divided 17:10
Division 32:7
dockets 61:18
doctrine 28:19
document 22:17,22

documents 62:2,5,7,
8 63:8,25

dollars 30:6

dozen 27:18
drafting 49:14
dubious 23:5,16 24:1

due 18:1023:17 35:25
46:11 65:12,19

dunk 34:6

E

EA-2018-0202 14:6

earlier 21:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA-2018- 0202

| ndex:

early..front

early 14:3
earning 22:2

eat 30:4,6
economics 35:21
economist 16:2
Ed 50:17

effect 56:24
effectively 30:4

effectiveness 19:19,
23

effort 58:2,3
Eighth 39:5

elect 33:18 34:2
37:22,25 47:12 56:15

elected 38:11

election 16:2319:5
36:14 37:19 61:19

electric 17:6 42:4
53:8

electrical 41:20
electricity 35:6
elects 38:1
eligibility 55:5
Elmo 41:6
embodiment 28:18
Emery 50:17
enable 47:15

enacted 21:1527:3
46:1 53:8 55:12,24
63:21

end 33:9,10 39:24
ending 27:5
endured 50:22

energy 17:6 19:8 27:8
32:8 35:5,6,12,21 37:9
47:6,8,14 48:1,3,7,9
54:12,20 55:7,13 57:9

ensure 37:12
entered 36:4
entitled 38:4,9
entries 14:9
environmental 54:14
EO 61:18

Epic 40:14,19
essentially 33:7
evaluated 35:24

evidence 22:2561:4,
12 63:5,13 64:2,24

evidentiary 14:5
15:22

exact 18:12 26:25
examples 19:24
exceed 54:16
exceedance 57:7
exception 19:25
exceptions 45:24
excited 44:19
exclude 27:21
excluded 27:7,10,11

exclusion 28:4,5
29:13

excuse 19:11 28:4
48:21 51:19 60:19

exercise 55:21

Exhibit 58:23 61:3,11
64:23

exhibit's 63:7

exhibits 58:19,21,25
60:21 63:4 64:1 65:1

exist 17:1
existence 19:19
exit 34:13

expansive 45:22

expense 46:10 50:1,
18

expenses 43:5

experience 30:18
38:22

expert 38:25
expertise 38:24

explain 32:13 36:23,
25

explicit 28:3,4 29:13
39:20 48:6,10 49:15

explicitly 27:7,11,21,
23 29:11 41:25

expressed 40:22

expressly 19:16
20:20

extent 24:8 435
extrinsic 22:25
eye 15:9

eyes 45:12

F

FAC 20:18 43:7
facilities 45:17 57:6

facility 14:8 32:9
56:25

fact 16:18 21:1 23:17,
18 24:16 25:16 28:9,
22 29:9,25 37:23
55:17,18

factor 28:25 41:22,25
factors 42:10,16
facts 16:14 425
factual 52:4

fails 39:3

fair 52:9,16

fairly 26:13

faith 63:18

false 24:11
familiar 28:17

farm 31:24 32:25
54:4,15

faster 33:2
February 18:1050:20
figure 60:6

file 14:6 17:25 65:3,13
filed 18:6 21:9 27:1
filibuster 50:23,24
filibustering 53:3
filing 61:18 64:19
filled 57:13

finally 20:941:1
financial 32:18 56:20

find 29:14 41:15 56:9
63:14

fit 25:1
five-minute 60:8
floor 45:14 50:8,22

flow 29:23 33:13 43:3,
7 55:6

flowing 38:16
flows 38:6
focus 28:7
follow 44:145:9
fooled 29:24
forefront 56:4

forego 37:20,22
44:24 59:9,21

foremost 50:24
formally 50:19
forward 35:22
found 40:2
fourth 19:6 57:13
front 56:5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA-2018- 0202

| ndex:

frontal ..intends

frontal 56:4
fuel 20:11
full 51:1

fully 36:23 37:12
53:16

funneled 56:7,8
future 54:20 57:10

G

gaming 57:4
gas 42:4 45:17

general 15:1221:3
27:22,23,24 49:2

generally 16:25
generate 35:5
generated 16:13

generation 14:8 32:9
35:14 37:6,15

Geoff 16:1
Germain 39:13

give 24:19 26:3 45:2
51:16 57:20

good 15:3,24 20:11
25:13 34:25 44:9,13
46:9 51:3 63:18

grand 26:13
granted 43:6
great 55:1258:14
grid 17:18,22 46:3
growth 20:2

guarantee 47:9 48:3
55:14

guaranteed 49:20
guarantees 49:25

guess 33:1557:13
58:3 62:4

guys 65:12

H

habitat 54:17
half 50:5,7

Hall 14:16 17:13,20,23
18:6,13,21 19:1 22:8,
11,23 23:11 31:4,7,11,
16,18,22 32:2,5,11,13,
18 33:6,17,21,25 34:3
36:11 39:25 43:16,22,
25 44:6,8,13,14 48:21,
24 49:1,4,5,7 51:20,24
52:9,13,16 53:24 54:8,
2355:2,25 56:3,9,11,
13,18,19,22 57:11,16,
18 58:6,13,15 59:7
61:15 62:6,14,20
63:14 64:5,8,10

Halloween 15:6
53:19

handed 41:6
handout 41:17
happen 32:7
happened 18:12

happy 30:14 43:11
53:19

hard 50:6
harmonize 55:9

harmonized 40:19,
21

harmonizing 42:20
hear 36:8
heard 34:4

hearing 14:1,515:22
44:21,24 59:9,15 61:1,
9 63:16,19

heavy 40:21,25
held 40:20 42:8
helpful 55:11
hideous 15:9

highlighted 34:20
41:16

highly 40:3

history 23:3,14 39:5,
15,22 40:3,10 45:10,
13 49:22 52:20

hit 50:22

hold 18:15 26:6
holiday 65:24
honest 34:556:3
Honor 59:4 64:13

House 21:14 44:16,17
49:23 50:8,11,12 51:9,
25 52:22 61:25 62:8

hundred 18:23 24:13,
19 25:2 32:15 33:19
36:16,21 38:6 47:1,9,
16,18 52:22 56:16

idea 63:16

identification 58:22,
24 59:1 62:21

ignore 45:12
ignores 41:4
imagine 23:13

immediately 38:5
44:15 46:13

impact 47:19,22,25
53:11 57:3,8

implement 50:6
implemented 55:22
implication 29:7,8
implicit 28:5
implied 20:24 28:5
importance 45:21

important 26:25 37:2
39:24 48:25

importantly 25:14
impossible 32:10
impro-- 37:23

improperly 40:10
imprudence 54:17
incentivizes 35:13

include 22:126:10
27:14 28:15,24 31:19

included 20:8 21:19
26:15 28:2 41:20

includes 17:6
including 25:5 47:5

incompetent 23:19,
24

inconsistent 58:1
increase 45:19

incur 24:2530:2 37:5
54:18

incurred 19:14 36:17,
22 37:11,17,20,23
43:4

incurring 37:15
independent 18:25
indi-- 65:10
indicator 23:4,16

information 14:12,
17,22

informative 48:17
initial 54:14 65:15
initiative 35:9
Inman 40:16
inquiry's 39:11,23
inserted 51:7
insignificant 25:19
intend 38:14
intended 38:14
intends 36:23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 0202 | ndex:

i ntent..nechani sm

intent 23:1,4,16 38:21
39:5,21 49:18 53:16

intention 40:22
interest 50:25
interesting 39:15
interpret 23:21

interpretation 24:2,4
38:20 42:20

introduces 49:25
50:17

investment 17:17
18:7

investments 48:9
57:2

issue 15:12,22,25
16:16 28:19,20,22
30:13 34:10 36:8,13
42:9 44:24 54:24 55:4

issues 18:2550:25

iteration 36:5

Jamie 43:13 61:5
January 49:24
Jim 14:20 15:4 42:2
job 22:7 40:23
joining 44:15

Judge 14:2,14,19,23
31:1 34:17,21 35:1
41:8 43:15,18,19,20,
24 44:11 53:20,22
58:12,14,17 59:2,23
60:1,5,13,16,25 61:5,
8,13 62:3,9,16,22
63:2,6,24 64:3,14,21,
2565:6,9,17,22

judgment 23:23 42:6
55:21

judicial 39:11

K

Kansas 47:23
keeping 53:10

KENNEY 51:19,21
52:2,11,14 53:21

key 17:1

kind 28:529:13
knew 48:14,15
knowledge 49:14

lag 46:11
land 16:21

language 17:21 28:8,
12 41:14,16,17,23,24
42:1,13 48:11 50:10,
18 51:1357:14

large 45:22 50:23
lastly 57:12
later-in-time 55:9
latest 26:20,23

law 16:21 22:3,4 23:7
35:16,20 37:3 39:4
51:23 52:1,4,25 53:2
57:19

laws 40:24 44:17
55:24 63:21

lay 16:138:23 39:2
leads 30:3
leaves 35:19
leaving 35:19 36:7
left 36:8

legal 15:12,22 16:4,16
23:21 24:2,4,7 34:10
35:25 36:12,24 38:13,
19,22 63:17

legis-- 61:22

legislation 20:25
40:23 49:25 61:22
63:17

legislative 23:1,3,4,
14,16 38:21 39:4,15,
21 40:2,5,9 45:10
49:12,18,22 50:16,19
51:4 52:18

legislators 38:14

legislature 29:10
37:9,18 39:9 48:14
53:17

legitimate 27:21
29:22

level 16:1535:21
Lewis 40:14
Light 47:24
Likewise 48:11
limit 37:16 38:15
limiting 53:14
linchpin 27:16
lines 46:4
listen 34:12
litigate 33:5
lobbyists 52:5
lobe 56:4

long 44:25
lose 25:2557:18
lost 46:11

lot 34:7,852:8
lousy 25:15
love 56:9
lowered 50:21

Lowery 14:2015:1,4
17:19,22,24 18:8,20,
24 19:2 22:10,20 23:2
31:6,10,14,17,21,25
32:4,6,12,17,21 33:9,
20,23 34:1,16 54:1
56:14 59:4,24 60:4,10,

24 63:1,9 64:11,17
65:4,14

M

MA 17:18,22

made 16:8,23 19:4
40:6 44:1 46:20 49:1
57:1558:5

main 49:18,19

make 15:9 16:15
23:22 24:8 25:1 26:8
27:17,19,20 31:8 34:9
46:20 48:22 51:10
52:354:2 60:8,11
63:13

makes 19:24 20:1

making 15:129:19
51:1,21,25

man 52:21
mandates 19:13
manner 30:13 54:16
March 50:9

mark 41:362:12

Marke 16:1,8 21:11
24:3

Marke's 23:18 24:6
25:3 26:5,22 61:13
62:24

marked 58:22,23 59:1
62:20

married 65:15

matter 22:2 38:24
58:10

meaning 22:21 41:4

means 17:24 20:13
22:2 25:8 28:11 37:4
39:9 55:20

mechanism 20:22
26:14,19 27:8 37:10,
11 47:15 48:10 55:16,
2057:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 0202 | ndex:

mechani sns. . penny

mechanisms 51:11
56:8 57:22 58:1,9

meet 31:24 37:3,5,8

meeting 31:20 54:5,
25

megawatts 35:22
members 51:17
mention 19:23
mentioned 62:10

Mers 14:11 34:19,23
35:2 41:10 43:19 445,
7 61:7 65:21,23

message 21:4
met 36:3 40:25 57:3
meters 46:3
method 37:7
middle 52:24

mill 54:12

million 35:17,18,19

mind 21:20,23 23:10
46:2 50:21 54:3 57:19

minor 26:13
minus 57:20
minute 21:10 23:13

mischaracterization
51:18

misleading 39:16
misses 41:3

Missouri 14:19,21,25
15:5,13 16:23 23:1
24:9,11,12,14 28:21
29:9,25 35:14,16,18,
20 36:13,16,19 37:3,4,
8 39:25 40:1,13,15
41:11 42:19,22 43:6
44:23 45:13 46:25
47:23 51:955:12
58:21 61:3 63:19

Missouri's 14:7
24:22 26:11 27:8 35:4,

14 36:14 43:1 50:2,16
57:1 61:18 63:14

mistaken 63:16

Mitchell-hugeback
40:2

mitigation 54:14
modeled 35:20
modernization 46:2
modernizing 46:2
modified 40:4

moment 15:20 58:19
65:7

money 30:1 33:12
moratorium 19:25

morning 15:2,3,11,23
30:23 34:25 35:1 44:9,
13

motivated 50:24
move 50:11
moving 24:2 35:22
multiple 49:851:11
music 33:10
Myers 43:13
Myers' 61:6

Nicole 14:11 35:2
Nobody's 32:12
noise 15:1
Northern 39:6
notably 63:22
note 38:19 39:24
noted 42:2
notice 62:164:18

notwithstanding
27:4 28:8,11 41:3,13,
14,24 42:13 46:24
47:2,7 49:20

November 65:12,20
nuclear 45:17
number 50:20 62:4
numbered 61:17
numbering 62:17

numbers 56:4

O

N

name's 15:4
National 39:13
natural 45:17

necessarily 20:24
59:15

needed 59:11
needing 25:12
negative 55:3
newest 44:14
nice 34:20

objection 62:24 63:1,
15,25 64:12,15,20

objections 61:1,9
63:8,9,19

obligated 17:4,9 37:5
obligation 17:15 36:1

obligations 17:1,2
19:2 35:4

obvious 45:12

offer 47:16 52:22 57:4
58:7 60:24 61:7 62:5,7

offered 51:559:8
60:23,25 61:6,14 62:3,
2363:7,18

offers 61:16,21

office 44:15,16,21
45:1 54:18 61:15,21

offset 41:21

OPC 15:2521:9 24:3
26:24 27:2 28:10 29:5,
15,19 36:11 37:19,21
38:9,13,19 39:19,23
40:6,8,11,25 41:1
58:25 59:8,9 64:1,23

OPC's 21:7 25:14
26:20 27:1 28:6,7
29:12 30:2,5 37:24
48:19 54:2 61:23 63:4

opening 14:24 31:1
34:17 37:1 43:20 59:8
62:11

oper-- 58:9
operate 47:10
operated 54:15

operative 27:2,12
31:12 48:16 55:8 58:8

opinion 16:4 38:23
39:2

opinion's 23:24
opinions 23:18
order 27:2030:2
out-- 17:10

outcome 40:10

owning 37:6

P

paragraph 41:12,13,
23

pardon 15:2 44:9
part 15:717:2,3 19:3
parties 65:2

party 40:20

pass 15:16 16:11
19:15

passed 32:14 35:9
48:5 49:8 51:12 56:14

penny 24:18,20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA-2018- 0202

| ndex:

peopl e. . ran

people 34:7 55:12

percent 16:10,12
17:5,17,22 18:17,23
19:7 20:3 21:16,18,19
22:1 24:13,17,19 25:2,
5 27:14,25 29:2 30:4,7
32:16 33:19 34:10
35:9,11,15 36:16,21
37:20,23 38:2,6,15
42:22 43:2 46:15,19
47:1,9,10,13,16,18,19,
20,22,25 49:21 50:4,
10,21 51:14,15 53:7,
11,15 56:16 57:7

period 33:2
personally 44:19
perspective 33:12
persuasive 40:3
phrased 55:2
picture 26:3

PISA 16:2517:8 18:18
19:5 21:24 25:6 27:13
28:1 31:7 32:20 33:18,
24 34:2,23 36:15,20
37:19,22,25 38:2,11
39:19 40:7 41:5 42:12,
17,23 45:15 46:1,5,6,
8,21 47:13 48:1,17
53:7,13 55:8 56:15,21,
23,25 57:12,22

place 37:9
places 20:4,24

plain 22:20 41:4 42:12
45:9,10 46:14

plan 17:17,25 18:7
54:17

planned 57:1,6
planning 60:2
plans 57:9 60:9

plant 17:6 36:14
42:23 43:3 45:17
46:11 50:7 51:12
61:20

plant's 46:12

plants 46:17 50:5
53:4

play 47:24
pleases 35:159:20

point 23:11,13 26:7
29:15 30:10 34:9
39:11 49:2 52:10,12,
17 60:7,23

pointing 38:16
points 28:10
policy 16:524:8,9
policy-based 25:4
politely 58:7

poor 23:4,16 25:7
26:5

position 18:14,15,17
21:927:1,17 28:10
29:16,22 30:3,8,9
36:12 38:1041:1
48:19 56:2

power 37:6 39:6
47:24 55:17

precisely 46:1
premark 58:19
premises 45:20

presentation 44:2
62:15

presume 39:8
pretty 46:9
previous 38:17 63:20

price 25:7,13,15,16
26:6,17 42:4

printouts 44:2

prior 54:10 61:22
63:17

probab-- 54:13

problem 57:2158:17
65:17

proceeding 21:3
process 40:544:11
procure 35:22
produced 35:12
produces 35:18
professor 57:20

prohibition 20:23
23:6 28:23 42:9

prohibitions 28:21

project 31:23 35:24
57:8

projects 17:18
prolonged 53:3
promised 46:4,5
promulgate 56:1
pronounced 50:15
proper 42:6
properly 64:19

protection 29:18,21
38:9

provide 15:1516:4
21:2 24:7 25:13 55:16
56:11

provided 14:12,18,21
16:23 18:1 38:23 45:3
62:15

providing 44:2

provision 21:22 27:4
41:14 47:2 54:1 56:6

provisions 16:24
19:12 21:24 46:24

prudent 43:354:16

prudently 19:14
36:16,22 37:11,17,20
43:4

PSC 63:22
PTCS 36:2

public 14:15,17 43:20
44:15 45:5,6,13 54:3,

19 61:15,21 63:23
64:17

purchase 35:537:6
purchased 35:12
purely 36:12
purpose 46:7
purposes 62:21
pursued 51:17

put 25:24 33:3 37:9
41:6 46:12 49:17 53:9

putting 21:10 25:21
46:6

Q

qualified 23:20 30:19

qualify 54:4

qualifying 17:5 42:23
46:17 50:5

question 15:20,24,25
17:14 22:9 30:14 31:3,
22,25 32:4 36:19
39:25 42:7 53:7 54:3
55:3 65:1

guestioning 45:1

questions 30:15,19,
24 43:12,14,15,16
53:20 59:12,13,16,18
60:11,18

quickly 65:13

quote 24:10 27:2,3,4,
529:9,17 31:19

quotient 17:11

R

raise 15:25
raised 32:2,12
raises 41:2
ran 45:21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EA-2018- 0202

| ndex:

rate..rule

rate 17:9 19:25 20:3,
12 21:3 25:22 26:2
30:5 33:4,5 37:10 38:3
41:19,20 45:18 46:2
47:22,25 48:10 57:3

rate-base 45:18
rate-based 45:16,24

ratemaking 28:19,20,
22 42:10

rates 18:520:7,15,21
21:5 25:24 26:15
27:14 28:15 30:21
42:11,15

re-- 37:8

read 26:2327:15,18
28:8 34:4 40:18 46:22,
24 52:25 55:17,18

reading 18:542:12,
17 43:8 45:9,11 46:15
49:19 50:2

real 25:926:333:1

reason 18:2 27:19
32:7 34:11,14 44:22,
23 45:11 62:18

reasonable 53:15
reasons 15:19 40:4
reauthorized 48:13
rebase 25:22
rebased 20:12
rebates 48:13
rebuts 28:10
rebuttal 37:23 61:14
REC 35:19

receipt 61:1,9 62:25
receive 36:21

received 61:2,4,10,11
63:3,4 64:1,22,23

record 58:18,20
60:15 64:11 65:6,8,9,
11

recouped 46:13

recover 16:9 20:21
21:524:12,17 37:17
38:3,4

recovered 21:454:21
recovering 20:23

recovery 15:1519:14
21:2 25:2 27:7 37:10
38:15 46:13 47:9,15,
16,18 51:1,11 53:4
55:16,19

RECS 35:17,18
reduction 41:21
refer 16:25 35:7 36:20

reference 48:10
49:15

referenced 17:16
references 48:6
reflect 17:10,11 64:12

reflected 18:4 20:7,
14,17 25:20

reflecting 32:24
reg 25:7 26:15 33:3

regulatory 17:7,8,10
18:4 28:1 41:18 42:14
46:11 57:24

rel 40:16
related 31:23 54:6,25
relationship 30:21

relevant 28:25 41:25
42:10,16

remainder 38:16

remaining 19:7 20:16
21:19 43:2

remains 29:4
remember 18:9 37:2

renewable 17:6 19:8
27:8 32:8 35:5,6,12
37:8,15 47:5,8,14
48:1,3,7 54:12,19

55:7,13
renewables 46:1
repeal 15:13,18 40:25

repealed 19:2129:7
37:18 45:7

Repeals 29:8
repeatedly 63:20
reply 46:25 65:16,20

reporter 14:13,18,22
44:4 61:17 64:4,7
65:10,11

represent 15:4

Representative
49:24

representatives
52:1

required 24:24,25
30:1 36:17 37:3,13,14
48:9

requirement 15:13,
14 17:12 18:17 20:15
22:2 29:6

requirements 31:20
37:954:555:1

requires 15:14 19:15
35:10 37:8,19

RES 15:13,16 16:10,
12 17:7 19:9,10,13,14,
19,21 20:6,14,18,25
21:2 22:7 24:13,15,17,
20,23,24 25:2,10,11,
17,19,20,23 26:3,12,
15,18 27:21 29:2,6,22
30:1,4,6 32:23 35:7,8,
10,13 36:1,17 37:3
42:25 43:3 48:15
53:11,12 54:7

resource 17:7 19:8
32:9 35:5

resources 35:6,13
respect 23:18 24:15
respects 53:16

response 58:8

RESRAM 16:18 18:22
19:16,24 20:1,8,10,17
21:19 25:6,9,12,22
26:1,9,11 27:10,11,22
28:2 30:21 31:9,18
32:16,20,23 33:22
36:21 37:25 38:5,16
42:18 43:1,4,9 45:7
46:19,20 47:15,17
48:7,15 49:3,16 53:9,
10,25 54:22 55:6,14
56:7,17,21,23 57:6,22,
23

restate 55:3
restrictive 45:23
result 16:8

retail 35:1147:19,22,
2553:1157:2

retiring 35:17

return 17:519:7
21:16 25:5,18 27:25
32:24 42:23 43:3
46:10,16 50:1,18

returned 46:16
revenue 17:12 20:15
revenues 45:19
Revised 41:11
revisions 50:15
rhetorical 53:6

rider 15:1519:16
20:10,20,22 21:6,21
29:6,23

rider's 21:2
risk 15:16
Romine 51:5
room 47:21
routinely 40:4
RSMO 41:11

rule 26:1555:16,19
56:1,6 60:5 63:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EA- 2018- 0202 | ndex:

rul es..suggesting

rules 26:7

run 32:15,22 33:18
56:16

running 32:19 56:20
runs 42:1
Ryan 14:16

S

safe 37:14
sales 35:11
sat 51:8

SB 44:17 46:18,19
48:5 49:9

schedule 65:2
scheme 26:13
school 57:20

screen 58:16 62:17,
19 63:6

screwed 62:17
sealed 61:24

seconds 22:13
secretary 61:24

section 15:14 16:24
19:11 27:9 28:18
31:12,20 54:5 55:1

sections 49:16
secure 37:15
seminal 63:23

Senate 15:18 16:4,20
19:18,20,22 20:6
21:13,17,20,24 22:6
24:15 27:3 28:2 38:17
45:14 50:12,14 51:5,8
61:25 62:7

Senator 50:17 51:5
senators 51:22,25
send 25:7

sense 27:19,20

sentence 27:16 46:23
separate 53:8 62:5

service 36:14 37:14
45:19 46:12 53:4
61:20 63:23

session 50:19
set 16:1552:19
setting 42:11
settled 51:15
Seventh 20:5
shocked 64:13
shocking 63:15
short 60:8
shortfall 35:19
show 40:22
showing 17:16 40:6
shows 17:25

signal 25:7,13,15,16
26:6,17

Silvey 52:15
similar 21:14

simply 26:6 29:17
38:23 44:24 53:8
62:20

single 19:20 20:5
28:19,20,22 42:9

singling 45:25
sitting 52:2
Sixth 19:18
skill 52:19
skipped 62:9
slam 34:6

slide 45:2157:13
smart 46:3
Smith 14:16

so-called 38:9

solar 48:9,13
span 57:1

speak 44:21
speaks 53:1
specific 54:9

specifically 20:25
27:1047:4

specious 29:24
spend 30:1

spite 28:11,13,15,16,
21,23

splitting 56:22

staff 14:10,12 29:20,
21 30:9 31:2 34:18
35:2,24 36:18,23,25
43:13 58:23 61:11

Staff's 42:17 61:5
stage 34:13
stand 59:22 60:19

Standard 27:8 47:6,
15 48:1,355:13

standard's 47:8
start 14:8 21:11 60:22

started 14:24 50:19
59:3

stat-- 48:14

state 20:20 25:1 37:21
40:16 45:5 65:24

stated 39:5,12,19
48:2 55:18

statement 21:9 27:1,
17 28:11 29:16 36:12
41:1 62:11

statements 14:25

states 39:6,23 40:12,
14 42:3 55:15

stating 41:25

statute 15:13,1817:1,
2118:2,519:16 20:18,

19,25 22:7,16,18
23:21 24:23 25:11
27:2,5,13 29:7,10,14
31:7,9 34:24 35:7,8,
10,13 36:21 37:7 39:7,
9,10,19,22,23 40:7,8
41:4,542:12,18 45:9
46:15,18 47:4,10 48:7,
12,17 50:2,3 53:1,11,
12,13,25 54:7 55:8,9
57:12

statutes 22:6,25
34:22 39:14 40:17,18,
21 41:11 42:21 48:5
49:8,11 58:9

statutory 28:18 35:4
38:20 39:21 42:20

stays 41:18
stems 35:3
Steve 30:12

stipulation 36:4,5
43:10

stop 17:13
stops 33:10

straightforward
39:14

street 51:17
stronger 22:14
struck 51:6

subdivision 31:14
55:14

subject 20:2 38:24
40:18 42:21 47:18
48:1

submit 21:8 27:22

subsection 31:15
55:14

subset 20:13,16

substantive 29:15
suggest 27:16 28:9
suggesting 40:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EA- 2018- 0202 | ndex:

suggesti on. . Wendy

suggestion 29:19
summation 53:14
supersede 23:23
support 40:10
supports 45:10 56:2
suppose 29:12
supposed 22:18
supposition 40:24

Supreme 29:9 39:12
40:1,12,13,14,15,19,
24 42:19 63:20

surrebuttal 61:14
system 33:14 57:5
Systems 40:14,20

T

T.J. 49:24
takes 64:25

taking 14:9 29:22
30:9

talking 19:8 27:12,13
46:3

talks 21:1
target 36:3
tariff 43:9
Tatro 14:20
Technology's 14:4
tee 26:23

ten 26:12

term 41:2
terms 17:15
testifying 34:12
testim-- 62:11

testimony 16:1 37:24
38:13,23,25 39:3 45:8
59:10,11,14,23,24
61:6 62:24

text 22:19,20 49:20
53:16

Thanksgiving 65:24
theoretically 23:14
thing 26:152:5,6

things 21:12 26:14
36:2 46:4,5

thought 46:23,24
throw 65:14

tie 18:3

tied 18:10,17

time 30:22,25 33:1,12
34:8,15 48:22 51:9
53:18 56:12 57:1
61:16,20 64:6,12

times 27:18
timing 32:21 33:13
tiny 26:3

today 14:915:8
18:19,22 30:11 34:6
36:8,12,13 41:9 44:18
48:18 50:2 51:13

Today's 35:3
Tom 30:11

total 34:15

totally 18:25
tradeoffs 47:17
trailer 45:2
trained 23:22 30:17
training 38:22
trampling 29:21
transcript 65:4
transmission 46:3
transparency 25:25
treatment 18:18

true 33:23 34:252:11
59:9

turn 39:21 48:4
turning 41:5 49:22
type 57:23
typical 20:10

U

U.S. 39:12 40:19
42:19

UCCM 28:19
ultimately 50:12
unable 51:17
unambiguous 39:7

understand 34:5
49:6 52:1,7 53:2 54:2

understanding
49:10

understands 52:4

understood 51:22
64:19

undisputed 16:20,22

unenacted 21:13
22:363:11,12

unfair 29:20 30:8
unfairness 30:3
United 39:6 40:12,13
unlike 47:25
unlimited 46:14

unmistakably 16:3,
11

untimely 50:13
unwilling 59:14
uphold 29:17
upstairs 60:6
urge 30:14
urging 29:17

usual 42:2

utilities 26:8 37:20
53:9

utility 26:8 37:12,21,
24 38:1,5,11 47:12

utility's 37:17
utilization 43:1

utilize 36:19 37:25
38:2

utilizes 38:5

\%

variance 43:6
vers-- 50:10
version 63:11,12

versions 21:1322:4
23:25 38:17

versus 39:6,13 40:1,
14,16 56:21 63:22

vessel 15:7
view 54:2
vote 35:10

W

wait 38:3

waive 59:6,21
wanted 53:25 59:9
waste 34:15
wasting 34:7
water 26:6 42:5
ways 19:23 24:10,11
week 21:9 36:7 65:16
weight 39:1

well-established
39:4

well-versed 30:20
Wendy 14:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EA- 2018- 0202l ndex: what soever..yel |l ow

whatsoever 32:1
63:11

wiggle 47:21
Wills 30:12,20

wind 14:8 31:24 32:9,
25 35:23 45:25 46:6,7
54:4,12,1557:2,6,9

witnesses 30:11,12
34:12 53:23 59:22
60:11,18

wondering 15:21,23

WOODRUFF 14:2,
14,19,23 31:1 34:17,
21 41:8 43:15,18,20,
24 44:11 53:20,22
58:12,14,17 59:2,23
60:1,5,13,16,25 61:5,
8,13 62:3,9,16,22
63:2,6,24 64:3,14,21,
2565:6,9,17,22

word 19:20 20:5
21:2051:6,7

words 26:25 38:8
39:7 40:3 42:8

work 33:7 55:23
worked 51:24
working 14:4
works 37:11
world 30:5
worse 25:16
worst 39:16
wrap 30:10
write 40:24 48:15

Y

year 18:10
year's 17:17

years 26:12 30:17
33:4 49:11 52:3 56:25

yellow 41:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC
VWAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71

	Word Index
	Index: 1..advancing
	1 (4)
	1.4 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (8)
	1030 (2)
	10:45 (1)
	119 (4)
	120 (2)
	121 (4)
	122 (6)
	123 (5)
	124 (5)
	125 (4)
	126 (6)
	127 (4)
	128 (4)
	14th (1)
	15 (11)
	1655 (1)
	1665 (1)
	1670 (1)
	16th (4)
	1930 (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (3)
	2.85 (2)
	20 (1)
	20-hour (1)
	20-year (1)
	2008 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2018 (3)
	2021 (2)
	2265 (1)
	23rd (3)
	24th (1)
	25 (5)
	3 (1)
	3.1 (1)
	393 (5)
	393.1030 (5)
	393.1030.2 (4)
	393.140 (1)
	393.1400 (6)
	393.1400.5 (1)
	393.1655 (1)
	393.1665 (1)
	393.270 (5)
	4 (6)
	4.5 (1)
	50 (3)
	564 (27)
	5th (1)
	66 (1)
	700 (1)
	700-megawatt (1)
	7th (1)
	800 (1)
	85 (21)
	90 (3)
	9:15 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (2)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (7)
	accompanying (2)
	accorded (1)
	accounting (4)
	accumulation (1)
	acknowledges (2)
	actual (1)
	adder (1)
	addition (1)
	additions (4)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjustment (3)
	adjustments (2)
	admissible (1)
	admit (8)
	admitted (1)
	admitting (1)
	advances (3)
	advancing (1)

	Index: advantage..briefing
	advantage (1)
	affect (1)
	afraid (1)
	agenda (2)
	agree (6)
	agreed (3)
	agreement (3)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (5)
	aid (1)
	allowing (1)
	ambiguity (1)
	ambiguous (4)
	amend (2)
	amended (7)
	Amendment (1)
	amendments (2)
	amends (2)
	ameren (37)
	Ameren's (2)
	Amerenue's (1)
	amortization (1)
	amount (3)
	amounts (1)
	analyst (1)
	angle (2)
	annual (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyone's (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparent (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (1)
	appears (3)
	Appendix (1)
	applaud (2)
	application (2)
	apply (1)
	approach (2)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approves (1)
	ar-- (1)
	areas (1)
	argue (1)
	argued (1)
	argues (1)
	arguing (2)
	argument (25)
	arguments (5)
	arisen (1)
	Assembly (5)
	asserted (1)
	assertion (1)
	asset (11)
	assigned (1)
	assume (3)
	assumption (2)
	attached (1)
	attempt (3)
	attempting (1)
	attorney (4)
	attorneys (2)
	authenticated (1)
	authoritative (1)
	authority (1)
	back (12)
	background (1)
	balance (3)
	balk (1)
	ballot (1)
	Bank (1)
	base (7)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	bearing (1)
	bears (1)
	began (3)
	begin (1)
	beginning (3)
	behalf (5)
	believes (1)
	bench (3)
	benefits (10)
	beove (1)
	Berry (1)
	big (2)
	bill (23)
	bills (1)
	bit (4)
	blame (1)
	blinders (1)
	block (1)
	blood (1)
	body (4)
	book (2)
	bottom (2)
	Bowman (1)
	break (4)
	briefing (2)

	Index: briefly..construct
	briefly (1)
	briefs (6)
	brings (1)
	broken (1)
	BTA (1)
	bucket (1)
	budgets (1)
	built (1)
	bunch (1)
	burden (3)
	Butler (1)
	buttress (1)
	buying (1)
	Byrne (2)
	CAGR (1)
	Caleb (2)
	called (1)
	calls (2)
	camera (1)
	canon (4)
	canons (1)
	cantankerous (1)
	cap (6)
	capital (3)
	caps (1)
	car (2)
	care (2)
	case (29)
	cases (5)
	cash (1)
	certified (1)
	certify (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	changing (1)
	chapter (9)
	characterizations (1)
	charge (4)
	charges (1)
	chief (1)
	choice (3)
	choices (2)
	chose (2)
	chunk (1)
	Circuit (1)
	cite (5)
	cited (2)
	cites (1)
	citizens (2)
	City (1)
	claim (4)
	claimed (1)
	claiming (1)
	claims (2)
	clause (1)
	clear (16)
	clerk (1)
	close (2)
	closely (1)
	coal-fired (1)
	collect (1)
	Columbia (1)
	comments (2)
	commission (26)
	Commission's (2)
	Commissioner (53)
	commissioners (3)
	commissions (1)
	committee (1)
	companion (1)
	Company (21)
	Company's (5)
	compensated (1)
	complete (1)
	compliance (33)
	compliant (1)
	compliment (2)
	comply (3)
	complying (1)
	compound (1)
	comprised (1)
	con-- (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (3)
	concur (1)
	confined (3)
	confirm (1)
	confirms (1)
	Congress (1)
	conjunction (4)
	Connecticut (1)
	consequence (1)
	conservation (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (3)
	construct (1)

	Index: construction..earlier
	construction (3)
	consumer (5)
	consumers (1)
	contact (1)
	contemplates (1)
	contends (1)
	contesting (1)
	context (1)
	contingent (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (2)
	contrary (6)
	convenience (2)
	copies (1)
	copy (6)
	corners (2)
	corporation's (1)
	correct (3)
	cost (19)
	costs (54)
	costume (1)
	couches (1)
	counsel (10)
	Counsel's (3)
	counterintuitive (1)
	couple (2)
	cour-- (1)
	court (21)
	courtesy (1)
	Courts (4)
	crazy (1)
	created (1)
	criteria (2)
	cross (3)
	curing (1)
	current (1)
	customer (2)
	customers (9)
	cutoff (1)
	date (2)
	day (3)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	death (1)
	debate (2)
	debated (1)
	debating (2)
	December (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (2)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	declared (1)
	defer (6)
	deferral (8)
	deferred (1)
	deferring (1)
	definition (2)
	degree (2)
	delay (1)
	deliberate (1)
	deliberations (1)
	demo (2)
	demonstrating (1)
	demonstration (1)
	depart (1)
	depend (1)
	depending (1)
	deprecation (1)
	depreciation (16)
	desired (1)
	details (1)
	determination (4)
	determine (2)
	determining (1)
	died (1)
	difference (6)
	directions (1)
	directive (1)
	disagree (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (1)
	disfavored (1)
	dispute (1)
	disregards (1)
	distort (1)
	distracting (1)
	divided (1)
	Division (1)
	dockets (1)
	doctrine (1)
	document (2)
	documents (6)
	dollars (1)
	dozen (1)
	drafting (1)
	dubious (3)
	due (6)
	dunk (1)
	EA-2018-0202 (1)
	earlier (1)

	Index: early..front
	early (1)
	earning (1)
	eat (2)
	economics (1)
	economist (1)
	Ed (1)
	effect (1)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (2)
	effort (2)
	Eighth (1)
	elect (6)
	elected (1)
	election (6)
	electric (3)
	electrical (1)
	electricity (1)
	elects (1)
	eligibility (1)
	Elmo (1)
	embodiment (1)
	Emery (1)
	enable (1)
	enacted (7)
	end (3)
	ending (1)
	endured (1)
	energy (22)
	ensure (1)
	entered (1)
	entitled (2)
	entries (1)
	environmental (1)
	EO (1)
	Epic (2)
	essentially (1)
	evaluated (1)
	evidence (7)
	evidentiary (2)
	exact (2)
	examples (1)
	exceed (1)
	exceedance (1)
	exception (1)
	exceptions (1)
	excited (1)
	exclude (1)
	excluded (3)
	exclusion (3)
	excuse (5)
	exercise (2)
	Exhibit (4)
	exhibit's (1)
	exhibits (7)
	exist (1)
	existence (1)
	exit (1)
	expansive (1)
	expense (3)
	expenses (1)
	experience (2)
	expert (1)
	expertise (1)
	explain (3)
	explicit (7)
	explicitly (6)
	expressed (1)
	expressly (2)
	extent (2)
	extrinsic (1)
	eye (1)
	eyes (1)
	FAC (2)
	facilities (2)
	facility (3)
	fact (13)
	factor (3)
	factors (2)
	facts (2)
	factual (1)
	fails (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (1)
	faith (1)
	false (1)
	familiar (1)
	farm (4)
	faster (1)
	February (2)
	figure (1)
	file (4)
	filed (3)
	filibuster (2)
	filibustering (1)
	filing (2)
	filled (1)
	finally (2)
	financial (2)
	find (4)
	fit (1)
	five-minute (1)
	floor (3)
	flow (5)
	flowing (1)
	flows (1)
	focus (1)
	follow (2)
	fooled (1)
	forefront (1)
	forego (5)
	foremost (1)
	formally (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	fourth (2)
	front (1)

	Index: frontal..intends
	frontal (1)
	fuel (1)
	full (1)
	fully (3)
	funneled (2)
	future (2)
	gaming (1)
	gas (2)
	general (6)
	generally (1)
	generate (1)
	generated (1)
	generation (6)
	Geoff (1)
	Germain (1)
	give (5)
	good (11)
	grand (1)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	grid (3)
	growth (1)
	guarantee (3)
	guaranteed (1)
	guarantees (1)
	guess (4)
	guys (1)
	habitat (1)
	half (2)
	Hall (76)
	Halloween (2)
	handed (1)
	handout (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	harmonize (1)
	harmonized (2)
	harmonizing (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (11)
	heavy (2)
	held (2)
	helpful (1)
	hideous (1)
	highlighted (2)
	highly (1)
	history (11)
	hit (1)
	hold (2)
	holiday (1)
	honest (2)
	Honor (2)
	House (12)
	hundred (15)
	idea (1)
	identification (4)
	ignore (1)
	ignores (1)
	imagine (1)
	immediately (3)
	impact (6)
	implement (1)
	implemented (1)
	implication (2)
	implicit (1)
	implied (2)
	importance (1)
	important (4)
	importantly (1)
	impossible (1)
	impro-- (1)
	improperly (1)
	imprudence (1)
	incentivizes (1)
	include (6)
	included (5)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	incompetent (3)
	inconsistent (1)
	increase (1)
	incur (4)
	incurred (8)
	incurring (1)
	independent (1)
	indi-- (1)
	indicator (2)
	information (3)
	informative (1)
	initial (2)
	initiative (1)
	Inman (1)
	inquiry's (2)
	inserted (1)
	insignificant (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)

	Index: intent..mechanism
	intent (8)
	intention (1)
	interest (1)
	interesting (1)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (4)
	introduces (2)
	investment (2)
	investments (2)
	issue (16)
	issues (2)
	iteration (1)
	Jamie (2)
	January (1)
	Jim (3)
	job (2)
	joining (1)
	Judge (45)
	judgment (3)
	judicial (1)
	Kansas (1)
	keeping (1)
	KENNEY (6)
	key (1)
	kind (2)
	knew (2)
	knowledge (1)
	lag (1)
	land (1)
	language (15)
	large (2)
	lastly (1)
	later-in-time (1)
	latest (2)
	law (14)
	laws (4)
	lay (3)
	leads (1)
	leaves (1)
	leaving (2)
	left (1)
	legal (16)
	legis-- (1)
	legislation (5)
	legislative (20)
	legislators (1)
	legislature (6)
	legitimate (2)
	level (2)
	Lewis (1)
	Light (1)
	Likewise (1)
	limit (2)
	limiting (1)
	linchpin (1)
	lines (1)
	listen (1)
	litigate (1)
	lobbyists (1)
	lobe (1)
	long (1)
	lose (3)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	lousy (1)
	love (1)
	lowered (1)
	Lowery (43)
	MA (2)
	made (9)
	main (2)
	make (19)
	makes (2)
	making (5)
	man (1)
	mandates (1)
	manner (2)
	March (1)
	mark (3)
	Marke (5)
	Marke's (7)
	marked (4)
	married (1)
	matter (3)
	meaning (2)
	means (9)
	mechanism (11)

	Index: mechanisms..penny
	mechanisms (5)
	meet (4)
	meeting (3)
	megawatts (1)
	members (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Mers (12)
	message (1)
	met (3)
	meters (1)
	method (1)
	middle (1)
	mill (1)
	million (3)
	mind (7)
	minor (1)
	minus (1)
	minute (2)
	mischaracterization (1)
	misleading (1)
	misses (1)
	Missouri (41)
	Missouri's (13)
	mistaken (1)
	Mitchell-hugeback (1)
	mitigation (1)
	modeled (1)
	modernization (1)
	modernizing (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (3)
	money (2)
	moratorium (1)
	morning (9)
	motivated (1)
	move (1)
	moving (2)
	multiple (2)
	music (1)
	Myers (1)
	Myers' (1)
	name's (1)
	National (1)
	natural (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	negative (1)
	newest (1)
	nice (1)
	Nicole (2)
	Nobody's (1)
	noise (1)
	Northern (1)
	notably (1)
	note (2)
	noted (1)
	notice (2)
	notwithstanding (12)
	November (3)
	nuclear (1)
	number (2)
	numbered (1)
	numbering (1)
	numbers (1)
	objection (7)
	objections (5)
	obligated (3)
	obligation (2)
	obligations (4)
	obvious (1)
	offer (8)
	offered (10)
	offers (2)
	office (7)
	offset (1)
	OPC (27)
	opc's (14)
	opening (7)
	oper-- (1)
	operate (1)
	operated (1)
	operative (6)
	opinion (3)
	opinion's (1)
	opinions (1)
	order (2)
	out-- (1)
	outcome (1)
	owning (1)
	paragraph (3)
	pardon (2)
	part (5)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	pass (3)
	passed (6)
	penny (4)

	Index: people..ran
	people (2)
	percent (63)
	period (1)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	persuasive (1)
	phrased (1)
	picture (1)
	PISA (45)
	place (1)
	places (2)
	plain (6)
	plan (4)
	planned (2)
	planning (1)
	plans (2)
	plant (9)
	plant's (1)
	plants (3)
	play (1)
	pleases (2)
	point (13)
	pointing (1)
	points (1)
	policy (3)
	policy-based (1)
	politely (1)
	poor (4)
	position (17)
	power (4)
	precisely (1)
	premark (1)
	premises (1)
	presentation (2)
	presume (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	price (7)
	printouts (1)
	prior (4)
	probab-- (1)
	problem (3)
	proceeding (1)
	process (2)
	procure (1)
	produced (1)
	produces (1)
	professor (1)
	prohibition (4)
	prohibitions (1)
	project (3)
	projects (1)
	prolonged (1)
	promised (2)
	promulgate (1)
	pronounced (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	protection (3)
	provide (7)
	provided (8)
	providing (1)
	provision (6)
	provisions (4)
	prudent (2)
	prudently (7)
	PSC (1)
	PTCS (1)
	public (13)
	purchase (2)
	purchased (1)
	purely (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursued (1)
	put (7)
	putting (3)
	qualified (2)
	qualify (1)
	qualifying (4)
	question (17)
	questioning (1)
	questions (15)
	quickly (1)
	quote (8)
	quotient (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (2)
	raises (1)
	ran (1)

	Index: rate..rule
	rate (21)
	rate-base (1)
	rate-based (2)
	ratemaking (4)
	rates (12)
	re-- (1)
	read (11)
	reading (9)
	real (3)
	reason (9)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (2)
	reauthorized (1)
	rebase (1)
	rebased (1)
	rebates (1)
	rebuts (1)
	rebuttal (2)
	REC (1)
	receipt (3)
	receive (1)
	received (9)
	record (8)
	recouped (1)
	recover (9)
	recovered (2)
	recovering (1)
	recovery (17)
	RECS (2)
	reduction (1)
	refer (3)
	reference (2)
	referenced (1)
	references (1)
	reflect (3)
	reflected (5)
	reflecting (1)
	reg (3)
	regulatory (9)
	rel (1)
	related (3)
	relationship (1)
	relevant (4)
	remainder (1)
	remaining (4)
	remains (1)
	remember (2)
	renewable (19)
	renewables (1)
	repeal (3)
	repealed (4)
	Repeals (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	reply (3)
	reporter (9)
	represent (1)
	Representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	required (8)
	requirement (7)
	requirements (4)
	requires (5)
	RES (56)
	resource (4)
	resources (2)
	respect (2)
	respects (1)
	response (1)
	RESRAM (58)
	restate (1)
	restrictive (1)
	result (1)
	retail (6)
	retiring (1)
	return (13)
	returned (1)
	revenue (2)
	revenues (1)
	Revised (1)
	revisions (1)
	rhetorical (1)
	rider (9)
	rider's (1)
	risk (1)
	Romine (1)
	room (1)
	routinely (1)
	RSMO (1)
	rule (8)

	Index: rules..suggesting
	rules (1)
	run (4)
	running (2)
	runs (1)
	Ryan (1)
	safe (1)
	sales (1)
	sat (1)
	SB (5)
	schedule (1)
	scheme (1)
	school (1)
	screen (4)
	screwed (1)
	sealed (1)
	seconds (1)
	secretary (1)
	section (10)
	sections (1)
	secure (1)
	seminal (1)
	Senate (23)
	Senator (2)
	senators (2)
	send (1)
	sense (2)
	sentence (2)
	separate (2)
	service (7)
	session (1)
	set (2)
	setting (1)
	settled (1)
	Seventh (1)
	shocked (1)
	shocking (1)
	short (1)
	shortfall (1)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shows (1)
	signal (6)
	Silvey (1)
	similar (1)
	simply (6)
	single (6)
	singling (2)
	sitting (1)
	Sixth (1)
	skill (1)
	skipped (1)
	slam (1)
	slide (2)
	smart (1)
	Smith (1)
	so-called (1)
	solar (2)
	span (1)
	speak (1)
	speaks (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (3)
	specious (1)
	spend (1)
	spite (6)
	splitting (1)
	staff (15)
	Staff's (2)
	stage (1)
	stand (2)
	Standard (6)
	standard's (1)
	start (3)
	started (3)
	stat-- (1)
	state (6)
	stated (5)
	statement (8)
	statements (1)
	states (7)
	stating (1)
	statute (65)
	statutes (13)
	statutory (5)
	stays (1)
	stems (1)
	Steve (1)
	stipulation (3)
	stop (1)
	stops (1)
	straightforward (1)
	street (1)
	stronger (1)
	struck (1)
	subdivision (2)
	subject (6)
	submit (2)
	subsection (2)
	subset (2)
	substantive (1)
	suggest (2)
	suggesting (1)

	Index: suggestion..Wendy
	suggestion (1)
	summation (1)
	supersede (1)
	support (1)
	supports (2)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposition (1)
	Supreme (11)
	surrebuttal (1)
	system (2)
	Systems (2)
	T.J. (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (3)
	talking (4)
	talks (1)
	target (1)
	tariff (1)
	Tatro (1)
	Technology's (1)
	tee (1)
	ten (1)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	testifying (1)
	testim-- (1)
	testimony (14)
	text (4)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	theoretically (1)
	thing (3)
	things (5)
	thought (2)
	throw (1)
	tie (1)
	tied (2)
	time (15)
	times (1)
	timing (2)
	tiny (1)
	today (14)
	Today's (1)
	Tom (1)
	total (1)
	totally (2)
	tradeoffs (1)
	trailer (1)
	trained (2)
	training (1)
	trampling (1)
	transcript (1)
	transmission (1)
	transparency (1)
	treatment (1)
	true (4)
	turn (2)
	turning (2)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	U.S. (3)
	UCCM (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unable (1)
	unambiguous (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	understood (2)
	undisputed (2)
	unenacted (4)
	unfair (2)
	unfairness (1)
	United (3)
	unlike (1)
	unlimited (1)
	unmistakably (2)
	untimely (1)
	unwilling (1)
	uphold (1)
	upstairs (1)
	urge (1)
	urging (1)
	usual (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (8)
	utility's (1)
	utilization (1)
	utilize (3)
	utilizes (1)
	variance (1)
	vers-- (1)
	version (2)
	versions (4)
	versus (7)
	vessel (1)
	view (1)
	vote (1)
	wait (1)
	waive (2)
	wanted (2)
	waste (1)
	wasting (1)
	water (2)
	ways (3)
	week (3)
	weight (1)
	well-established (1)
	well-versed (1)
	Wendy (1)

	Index: whatsoever..yellow
	whatsoever (2)
	wiggle (1)
	Wills (2)
	wind (14)
	witnesses (7)
	wondering (2)
	WOODRUFF (43)
	word (5)
	words (5)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worse (1)
	worst (1)
	wrap (1)
	write (2)
	year (1)
	year's (1)
	years (6)
	yellow (1)



